
 
REVISED VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

June 24, 2024, at 6:00 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Roll Call 

2. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the policy of 
this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time period, per person, 
with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that there may be limited 
discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public comments. 

3. REPORTS FROM STAFF AND VENDORS 
C. Administrator's Report 
D. Treasurer's Report 
E. Check Register 6/7 - 6/18 

4. NEW BUSINESS 
F. Discussion & Action: Budget Amendment #5 
G. Discussion and Possible Action: Award of the Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study 
H. Discussion: Creation of Subcommittee for Village Ambulance Service 

5. CONSENT AGENDA 
I. Cigarette License Renewals 

I. 1. 51 Bar & Grill LLC - 51 Bar & Grill 
I. 2. APG NWI LLC - Village Crossing 
I. 3. Dolgencorp LLC – Dollar General 

J. Alcohol License Renewals 
J. 1. Elizabeth Sitko - Sitko's Bar 
J. 2. 51 Bar & Grill LLC (Agent Scott Newbauer) - 51 Bar & Grill 
J. 3. APG NWI LLC (Agent Chad Sickler) - Village Crossing 
J. 4. Relocation Pub & Eatery (Agent Randall W. Fisher) - Relocation Bar 
J. 5. Dolgencorp LLC (Agent Crystal Lemke) - Dollar General 

K. June 10, 2024, Village Board Meeting Minutes 
L. June 12, 2024, Village Board Meeting Minutes 
M. Steve Strasman Farmers Market Musician Contract 
N. Justin Zopel Farmers Market Musician Contract 
O. Dan Jo Farmers Market Musician Contract 
P. Garth Engelbright Farmers Market Musician Contract 

6. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
NOTE: Requests from persons with disabilities who need assistance to participate in this meeting or hearing should be 
made at least 24 hours in advance to the Village Clerk’s office at (715) 693-4200 during business hours. 
Posted: 06/18/2024 Kronenwetter Municipal Center and www.kronenwetter.org  
Faxed: WAOW, WSAU, City Pages, Mosinee Times | Emailed: Wausau Daily Herald, WSAW, WAOW, Mosinee Times, 
Wausau Pilot and Review, City Pages 
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PROJECTS/DUTIES 
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR 

 
Pete Kampfer, CPM 
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PROJECT 

 
• New Village Ambulance Service 
 
• Public Works Director Recruitment 

 
 
• Budget Work/Amendments 

 
 
• Code of Conduct Ordinance  

 
 
• Front Village Hall ADA Doors-RFP 
 
• Village SWOTS 
 
• Employee Wage Study 

 
• Union Contract Discussions 
 
• Village Hall Records Retention 

·Electronic/Paper 
 

• Department Head Training 
 
• Village Board Retreat 

 
• Compose and circulate a Village-wide 

citizen survey 
 
• Prepare a needs assessment for the 

Village Police Department 
 

• Railroad RFP 
 
• Custodian of Record - Ordinance 

Review  
 
  

 
 

CURRENT ACTION 
 
• Ramp up the project overview subcommittee. 
 
• Continue the advertisement and hiring process as directed by the Village 

President. 
 
• Working with the Village Treasurer to resolve potential 2024 budget 

issues. 
 
• Working on the ordinance with the Village Attorney as directed by the 

Village Board. 
 
• In RFP committee review for Board recommendations. 
 
• Village scan: Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Threats. 
 
• Develop a new employee wage structure for Board 

consideration. 
 
• Current contract under review. 
 
• Organize existing documents for additional storage or destruction. 
 
• Continue department professional development. 
 
• Organize the contingencies for an effective Board retreat and plan of 

action. 
 
• Compose and disseminate as directed by the Board. 

 
• Initiated via the Board, Administrator, and Chief of Police. 

 
• Under Administrator review. 
 
• Under Village attorney review with administrator in tow. 
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Interest Fund Balance
Rate Balance Park Fund

General Checking 4,147.73                       
TAX SAVINGS ACCOUNT 4.60% 1,121,647.34                 Local Government Investment Pool 68,575.33                      
  General Fund #100 5,258.64 Park Fund Total 72,723.06                      

  Debt Service Fund (350) Interest 0.00
TIF #1 - Fd. #451 Earned: 346,819.57 Fire Department Donation
TIF #2 - Fd. #452 3,409.22$     539,880.82 General Checking 19,037.86                      
TIF #3 - Fd. #453 13,524.01
TIF #4 - Fd. #454 0.00 Fire Department Donation Total 19,037.86                      

Capital Projects - Fd. #410 213,642.00
Equipment Replacement - Fd. #750 2,522.30 2% Fire Dues
GENERAL CHECKING (ICS) 4.60% 956,897.58                    General Checking 46,539.61                      
  General Fund (100) 1,185,088.40                 
  Municipal Court (221) (36,752.04)                     2% Fire Dues Total 46,539.61                      

  Park Fund (250) 4,147.73                        
  Fire Department Donation (260) Interest 19,037.86                      Debt Service Fund
  2% Fire Dues (270) Earned: 46,539.61                      General Checking (438,797.53)                  
  Debt Service Fund (350) 3,920.54$     (438,797.53)                   Tax Savings Account -                                
  Capital Projects (410) 294,507.67                    Debt Service Fund Total (438,797.53)                  

  TIF 1 (451) (1,817,456.29)                
  TIF 2 (452) 302,681.95                    Capital Projects Fund
  TIF 3 (453) 85,125.62                      General Checking 294,507.67                    
  TIF 4 (454) (31,389.96)                     Tax Savings Account 213,642.00                    
  ARPA (500) -                                 Capital Projects Fund Total 508,149.67                    

  Water Utility (601)  947,285.38                    
  Sewer Utility (650) 507,286.72                    TIF #1
Equipment Replacement Fund (750) (110,407.54)                   General Checking (1,817,456.29)               

Tax Savings Account 346,819.57                    
5.38% 4,672,349.23                 Local Government Investment Pool 26,530.65                      

General Fund 2,597,521.36                 
Water Utility Fund Interest 348,248.25                    TIF #1 Total (1,444,106.07)               

TIF 1 Earned: 26,530.65                      
TIF 2 22,572.56$   93.41                             TIF #2
TIF 4 11,379.80                      General Checking 302,681.95                    
Parks 68,575.33                      Tax Savings Account 539,880.82                    
Water Utility Replacement Fund 542,166.72                    Local Government Investment Pool 93.41                            
Sewer Utility  Fund 211,000.97                    
Sewer Utility Replacement Fund 614,845.85                    
Water Utility Debt Retainage 251,986.89                    TIF #2 Total 842,656.18                    

TIF #3
General Checking 85,125.62                      

0.850% 6,822.59                        Tax Savings Account 13,524.01                      
General Fund Interest 6,822.59                        Local Government Investment Pool 251,986.89                    
TIF 2 Earned: -                                 TIF #3 Total 350,636.52                    
TIF 3 4.92$            -                                 

TIF #4
General Checking (31,389.96)                    
Tax Savings Account -                                

1.094% 101.39                           Local Government Investment Pool 11,379.80                      
General Fund Interest 101.39                           

Earned: -                                 TIF #4 Total (20,010.16)                    
-$              -                                 

Total  Cash and Investments: 6,757,818.13                 Water Utility Fund
General Checking 947,285.38                    

Rate of Earnings: Local Government Investment Pool 890,414.97                    
Total Interest Earned 29,907.24$   0.442558%

Water Utility Fund Total 1,837,700.35                 

Sewer Utility Fund
Fund Balance General Checking 507,286.72                    

General Fund Local Government Investment Pool 825,846.82                    
General Checking 1,185,088.40                 Sewer Utility Fund Total 1,333,133.54                 

Tax Savings Account 5,258.64                        
Local Government Investment Pool 2,597,521.36                 
Valley Communities Credit Union 6,822.59                        
CoVantage Credit Union 101.39                           
General Fund Total 3,794,792.38                 

Equipment Replacement Fund
Municipal Court Fund General Checking (110,407.54)                  
General Checking (36,752.04)                     Tax Savings Account 2,522.30                       
Court Fund Total (36,752.04)                     

Equipment Replacement Fund Total (107,885.24)                  

Total  Cash and Investments: 6,757,818.13                 

Cash and Investments - Balance By Fund

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER 
CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

May-24

Cash and Investments - Balance By Institution

Cash and Investments - Balance By Fund

INCREDIBLE BANK ACCCOUNTS

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOL (LGIP)

Valley Communities Credit Union

CoVantage Credit Union (qtrly stmt)
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Interest Fund Balance
Rate Balance Park Fund

General Checking 4,147.73                       
TAX SAVINGS ACCOUNT 4.60% 1,121,647.34                 Local Government Investment Pool 68,575.33                      
  General Fund #100 5,258.64 Park Fund Total 72,723.06                      

  Debt Service Fund (350) Interest 0.00
TIF #1 - Fd. #451 Earned: 346,819.57 Fire Department Donation
TIF #2 - Fd. #452 3,409.22$     539,880.82 General Checking 19,037.86                      
TIF #3 - Fd. #453 13,524.01
TIF #4 - Fd. #454 0.00 Fire Department Donation Total 19,037.86                      

Capital Projects - Fd. #410 213,642.00
Equipment Replacement - Fd. #750 2,522.30 2% Fire Dues
GENERAL CHECKING (ICS) 4.60% (497,674.52)                   General Checking 46,539.61                      
  General Fund (100) 1,185,088.40                 
  Municipal Court (221) (36,752.04)                     2% Fire Dues Total 46,539.61                      

  Park Fund (250) 4,147.73                        
  Fire Department Donation (260) Interest 19,037.86                      Debt Service Fund
  2% Fire Dues (270) Earned: 46,539.61                      General Checking (438,797.53)                  
  Debt Service Fund (350) 1,796.77$     (438,797.53)                   Tax Savings Account -                                
  Capital Projects (410) 294,507.67                    Debt Service Fund Total (438,797.53)                  

  TIF 1 (451) (1,817,456.29)                
  TIF 2 (452) 302,681.95                    Capital Projects Fund
  TIF 3 (453) 85,125.62                      General Checking 294,507.67                    
  TIF 4 (454) (31,389.96)                     Tax Savings Account 213,642.00                    
  ARPA (500) -                                Capital Projects Fund Total 508,149.67                    

  Water Utility (601)  
  Sewer Utility (650) TIF #1
Equipment Replacement Fund (750) (110,407.54)                   General Checking (1,817,456.29)               

Tax Savings Account 346,819.57                    
5.38% 2,704,100.55                 Local Government Investment Pool 26,530.65                      

General Fund 2,597,521.36                 
Water Utility Fund Interest TIF #1 Total (1,444,106.07)               

TIF 1 Earned: 26,530.65                      
TIF 2 13,978.00$   93.41                             TIF #2
TIF 4 11,379.80                      General Checking 302,681.95                    
Parks 68,575.33                      Tax Savings Account 539,880.82                    
Water Utility Replacement Fund Local Government Investment Pool 93.41                            
Sewer Utility  Fund
Sewer Utility Replacement Fund
Water Utility Debt Retainage TIF #2 Total 842,656.18                    

TIF #3
General Checking 85,125.62                      

0.850% 6,822.59                        Tax Savings Account 13,524.01                      
General Fund Interest 6,822.59                        Local Government Investment Pool -                                
TIF 2 Earned: -                                TIF #3 Total 98,649.63                      

TIF 3 4.92$            -                                
TIF #4
General Checking (31,389.96)                    
Tax Savings Account -                                

1.094% 101.39                           Local Government Investment Pool 11,379.80                      
General Fund Interest 101.39                           

Earned: -                                TIF #4 Total (20,010.16)                    

-$              -                                
Total  Cash and Investments: 3,334,997.35                 Water Utility Fund

General Checking -                                
Rate of Earnings: Local Government Investment Pool -                                

Total Interest Earned 19,188.91$   0.575380%
Water Utility Fund Total -                                

Sewer Utility Fund
Fund Balance General Checking -                                

General Fund Local Government Investment Pool -                                
General Checking 1,185,088.40                 Sewer Utility Fund Total -                                

Tax Savings Account 5,258.64                        
Local Government Investment Pool 2,597,521.36                 
Valley Communities Credit Union 6,822.59                        

General Fund Total 3,794,690.99                 

Equipment Replacement Fund
Municipal Court Fund General Checking (110,407.54)                  
General Checking (36,752.04)                     Tax Savings Account 2,522.30                       
Court Fund Total (36,752.04)                     

Equipment Replacement Fund Total (107,885.24)                  

Total  Cash and Investments: 3,334,895.96                 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOL (LGIP)

Valley Communities Credit Union

Cash and Investments - Balance By Fund

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER 
VILLAGE - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

May-24

Cash and Investments - Balance By Institution Cash and Investments - Balance By Fund

INCREDIBLE BANK ACCCOUNTS

CoVantage Credit Union
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Interest Fund Balance
Rate Balance Park Fund

General Checking -                                 
TAX SAVINGS ACCOUNT 4.60% -                                 Local Government Investment Pool -                                 
  General Fund #100 Park Fund Total -                                 

  Debt Service Fund (350) Interest
TIF #1 - Fd. #451 Earned: Fire Department Donation
TIF #2 - Fd. #452 -$              General Checking -                                 
TIF #3 - Fd. #453
TIF #4 - Fd. #454 Fire Department Donation Total -                                 

Capital Projects - Fd. #410
Equipment Replacement - Fd. #750 2% Fire Dues
GENERAL CHECKING (ICS) 4.60% 1,454,572.10                 General Checking -                                 
  General Fund (100) -                                 
  Municipal Court (221) -                                 2% Fire Dues Total -                                 

  Park Fund (250) -                                 
  Fire Department Donation (260) Interest -                                 Debt Service Fund
  2% Fire Dues (270) Earned: -                                 General Checking -                                 
  Debt Service Fund (350) 2,123.77$     -                                 Tax Savings Account -                                 
  Capital Projects (410) -                                 Debt Service Fund Total -                                 

  TIF 1 (451) -                                 
  TIF 2 (452) -                                 Capital Projects Fund
  TIF 3 (453) -                                 General Checking -                                 
  TIF 4 (454) -                                 Tax Savings Account -                                 
  ARPA (500) -                                 Capital Projects Fund Total -                                 

  Water Utility (601)  947,285.38                    
  Sewer Utility (650) 507,286.72                    TIF #1
Equipment Replacement Fund (750) -                                 General Checking -                                 

Tax Savings Account -                                 
5.38% 1,716,261.79                 Local Government Investment Pool -                                 

General Fund -                                 
Water Utility Fund Interest 348,248.25                    TIF #1 Total -                                 

TIF 1 Earned: -                                 
TIF 2 8,594.56$     -                                 TIF #2
TIF 4 -                                 General Checking -                                 
Parks -                                 Tax Savings Account -                                 
Water Utility Replacement Fund 542,166.72                    Local Government Investment Pool -                                 
Sewer Utility  Fund 211,000.97                    
Sewer Utility Replacement Fund 614,845.85                    
Water Utility Debt Retainage 251,986.89                    TIF #2 Total -                                 

TIF #3
General Checking -                                 

0.850% -                                 Tax Savings Account -                                 
General Fund Interest -                                 Local Government Investment Pool 251,986.89                    
TIF 2 Earned: -                                 TIF #3 Total 251,986.89                    
TIF 3 -$              -                                 

Total  Cash and Investments: 3,170,833.89                 TIF #4
General Checking -                                 
Tax Savings Account -                                 
Local Government Investment Pool -                                 

TIF #4 Total -                                 

Water Utility Fund
General Checking 947,285.38                    

Rate of Earnings: Local Government Investment Pool 890,414.97                    
Total Interest Earned 10,718.33$   0.338029%

Water Utility Fund Total 1,837,700.35                 

Sewer Utility Fund
Fund Balance General Checking 507,286.72                    

General Fund Local Government Investment Pool 825,846.82                    
General Checking -                                 Sewer Utility Fund Total 1,333,133.54                 

Tax Savings Account -                                 
Local Government Investment Pool -                                 
Valley Communities Credit Union -                                 

General Fund Total -                                 

Equipment Replacement Fund
Municipal Court Fund General Checking -                                 
General Checking -                                 Tax Savings Account -                                 
Court Fund Total -                                 

Equipment Replacement Fund Total -                                 

Total  Cash and Investments: 3,422,820.78                 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOL (LGIP)

Valley Communities Credit Union

Cash and Investments - Balance By Fund

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER 
SEWER & WATER - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

May-24

Cash and Investments - Balance By Institution Cash and Investments - Balance By Fund

INCREDIBLE BANK ACCCOUNTS
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VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/18/2024     02:18PM       PAGE: 1

TAXES

100-41000-110 GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES .00 1,655,461.00 1,655,461.00 .00 100.0

100-41000-140 MOBILE HOME FEES (MONTHLY) 515.02 2,707.96 4,500.00 1,792.04 60.2

100-41000-141 MOBILE HOME LOTTERY CREDIT .00 2,588.04 235.00 (                2,353.04) 1101.3

100-41000-151 MANAGED FOREST LAW (MFL) .00 .00 31,000.00 31,000.00 .0

TOTAL TAXES 515.02 1,660,757.00 1,691,196.00 30,439.00 98.2

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

100-43000-001 STATE; SHARED REVENUES .00 .00 462,532.50 462,532.50 .0

100-43000-003 ALL OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

100-43000-005 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT FEES .00 34,627.00 34,627.00 .00 100.0

100-43000-410 SHARED TAXES-WESTON 4 .00 .00 1,452,752.71 1,452,752.71 .0

100-43000-531 STATE; QUARTERLY HIGHWAY AID .00 163,689.68 327,330.97 163,641.29 50.0

100-43000-540 LOCAL ROADS IMPROVEMENT GRANTS .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

100-43000-541 COUNTY; CULVERT REIMBURSEMENT .00 9,541.95 35,000.00 25,458.05 27.3

100-43000-545 STATE; RECYCLING AID 28,816.52 28,816.52 28,500.00 (                   316.52) 101.1

100-43000-550 STATE; COMPUTER AID .00 .00 404.27 404.27 .0

100-43000-560 VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER AID .00 .00 12,078.85 12,078.85 .0

100-43000-650 CROSSING GUARD FEES .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

100-43650-000 FOREST CROP/MAN FOREST LAND .00 .00 3,800.00 3,800.00 .0

100-43670-000 PERSONAL PROPERTY STATE AID 15,505.25 15,505.25 15,505.25 .00 100.0

100-43790-000 OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANTS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 44,321.77 252,180.40 2,424,031.55 2,171,851.15 10.4

REGULATION & COMPLINCE RE

100-44000-002 ALL OTHER PERMITS & LICENSES 65.00 218.00 .00 (                   218.00) .0

100-44000-110 LIQUOR & BEER LICENSES 1,380.00 1,380.00 2,400.00 1,020.00 57.5

100-44000-120 OPERATOR LICENSES .00 120.00 1,000.00 880.00 12.0

100-44000-121 CIGARETTE LICENSES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

100-44000-122 KENNEL LICENSES & PERMITS .00 75.00 .00 (                     75.00) .0

100-44000-123 MOBILE HOME COURT LICENSES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

100-44000-124 DOG LICENSE LATE FEES .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

100-44000-131 FARMERS MARKET PERMIT 170.00 630.00 1,000.00 370.00 63.0

100-44000-200 DOG LICENSES 83.00 2,770.50 2,200.00 (                   570.50) 125.9

100-44000-210 SIGN PERMITS/MISC LIC/PERMITS 100.00 907.58 500.00 (                   407.58) 181.5

100-44000-300 BUILDING PERMITS 3,406.21 10,098.74 65,000.00 54,901.26 15.5

100-44000-400 ZONING & VARIANCE CHANGES .00 800.00 1,000.00 200.00 80.0

100-44000-401 CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS .00 450.00 1,250.00 800.00 36.0

100-44000-402 PLAT/CSM/SITE PLAN REVIEWS 200.00 2,852.54 2,500.00 (                   352.54) 114.1

100-44000-900 EXCAVATING PERMITS .00 800.00 500.00 (                   300.00) 160.0

TOTAL REGULATION & COMPLINCE RE 5,404.21 21,102.36 77,700.00 56,597.64 27.2

7

Section 3, ItemD.



VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/18/2024     02:18PM       PAGE: 2

FINES, FORFEITURES AND PENALT

100-45100-100 FINES .00 14,116.69 34,000.00 19,883.31 41.5

TOTAL FINES, FORFEITURES AND PENALT .00 14,116.69 34,000.00 19,883.31 41.5

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVIC

100-46000-200 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT SEARCH 560.00 1,645.00 3,200.00 1,555.00 51.4

100-46000-210 POLICE DEPARTMENT SERVICES 15.00 45.00 100.00 55.00 45.0

100-46000-221 FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICES .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

100-46000-420 GARBAGE COLLECTION FEES 222.39 589.59 514,500.00 513,910.41 .1

TOTAL PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVIC 797.39 2,279.59 520,300.00 518,020.41 .4

INTERGOV'T. CHARGES FOR S

100-47000-323 TOWN OF GUENTHER-STANDBY FEES .00 .00 5,100.00 5,100.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOV'T. CHARGES FOR S .00 .00 5,100.00 5,100.00 .0

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

100-48000-100 INTEREST EARNED ON INVESTMENTS 14,556.07 94,003.29 120,000.00 25,996.71 78.3

100-48000-200 MUNICIPAL CENTER & PARK RENTAL 1,540.00 5,290.00 7,500.00 2,210.00 70.5

100-48000-201 ATHLETIC/SOCCER FIELD RENTAL 1,290.00 2,230.00 3,100.00 870.00 71.9

100-48000-306 SALE OF SCRAP AND USED OIL 1,924.00 2,771.67 1,500.00 (                1,271.67) 184.8

100-48000-309 WOOD SALES-COUNTY FOREST LAND .00 6,961.74 11,500.00 4,538.26 60.5

100-48000-311 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 3,037.04 6,358.58 11,000.00 4,641.42 57.8

100-48000-312 SALE OF OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,141.04 1,248.94 100.00 (                1,148.94) 1248.9

100-48000-314 CULVERT & ROADWAY WORK/SALE 750.00 1,350.00 7,500.00 6,150.00 18.0

100-48000-316 FRANCHISE FEE 12,438.74 34,944.42 71,000.00 36,055.58 49.2

100-48000-500 DONATIONS; OTHER .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

100-48000-530 DONATIONS-POLICE DEPARTMENT .00 60.00 500.00 440.00 12.0

100-48301-000 SALE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPM .00 7,625.00 7,625.00 .00 100.0

100-48302-000 SALE OF FIRE DEPT EQUIPMENT 15,326.00 15,326.00 .00 (              15,326.00) .0

100-48400-000 INSURANCE CLAIM PROCEEDS 3,208.96 3,208.96 .00 (                3,208.96) .0

100-48510-000 COMMUNITY EVENTS SPONSORSHIPS 225.00 1,575.00 3,500.00 1,925.00 45.0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 55,436.85 182,953.60 245,325.00 62,371.40 74.6

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

100-49000-600 INSURANCE PROCEEDS; OTHER .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

100-49155-000 UNDESIGNATED FUND REVENUE .00 .00 402,438.05 402,438.05 .0

100-49900-000 CARRY OVER- PRIOR YEAR FUNDS .00 .00 178,165.61 178,165.61 .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 583,103.66 583,103.66 .0
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VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/18/2024     02:18PM       PAGE: 3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 106,475.24 2,133,389.64 5,580,756.21 3,447,366.57 38.2
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VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 5 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 42 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 06/18/2024     02:18PM       PAGE: 4

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

100-51000-108-110 BOARD MEMBERS SALARIES & WAGES 2,400.00 7,500.00 33,000.00 25,500.00 22.7

100-51000-108-151 FICA TAX - VILLAGE BOARD 183.63 573.80 2,524.50 1,950.70 22.7

100-51000-108-320 EXPENSES - BOARD MEMBERS .00 269.22 2,000.00 1,730.78 13.5

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,583.63 8,343.02 37,524.50 29,181.48 22.2

MUNICIPAL COURT

100-51200-100-333 MUNICIPAL COURT LEGAL FEES 1,607.06 7,578.44 15,000.00 7,421.56 50.5

100-51200-352-000 KRONENWETTER COURT EXPENDITURE .00 .00 17,500.00 17,500.00 .0

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 1,607.06 7,578.44 32,500.00 24,921.56 23.3

LEGAL

100-51300-302-000 LEGAL FEES-GENERAL 15,060.00 44,026.00 60,000.00 15,974.00 73.4

TOTAL LEGAL 15,060.00 44,026.00 60,000.00 15,974.00 73.4

GENERAL OFFICE

100-51400-460-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,179.42 5,025.97 15,000.00 9,974.03 33.5

100-51400-470-000 OFFICE EQUIPMENT/SERVICE AGREE 869.70 4,961.06 13,000.00 8,038.94 38.2

100-51400-485-000 COMPUTER SUPPLIES, EXPENSES & 3,600.79 55,410.22 72,500.00 17,089.78 76.4

100-51400-510-000 INDEPENDENT AUDIT/ACCOUNTING 3,412.70 20,979.90 30,000.00 9,020.10 69.9

100-51400-512-000 MUNICIPAL CODE UPDATE SERVICES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

100-51400-516-000 UNIFORMS/APPAREL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

100-51400-517-000 EMPLOYEE SAFETY/WELLNESS/GIFTS .00 148.35 350.00 201.65 42.4

TOTAL GENERAL OFFICE 9,062.61 86,525.50 136,850.00 50,324.50 63.2

ADMINISTRATOR

100-51410-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - ADMINISTRAT 12,318.06 28,903.78 90,562.50 61,658.72 31.9

100-51410-110-151 FICA TAX - ADMINISTRATOR 1,065.07 2,308.50 6,928.03 4,619.53 33.3

100-51410-110-152 RETIREMENT - ADMINISTRAT 686.67 1,831.07 6,248.81 4,417.74 29.3

100-51410-110-154 INSURANCE - ADMINISTRAT 1,155.06 3,944.56 15,015.78 11,071.22 26.3

100-51410-131-000 EAP FRINGE - ADMINISTRATOR .00 7.25 27.00 19.75 26.9

100-51410-322-000 MISC-BUSINESS/MTG EXPENSES .00 10.99 2,000.00 1,989.01 .6

100-51410-340-000 ADMIN; SEMINARS & MILEAGE 419.24 1,659.70 2,000.00 340.30 83.0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATOR 15,644.10 38,665.85 122,782.12 84,116.27 31.5
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/ZON

100-51420-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - ZONING ADMI 9,188.71 32,471.55 82,110.00 49,638.45 39.6

100-51420-110-151 FICA TAX - ZONING ADMIN 690.90 2,427.13 6,281.41 3,854.28 38.6

100-51420-110-152 COMM. DEVELOP/ZONING; RETIREME 634.01 2,243.51 5,665.59 3,422.08 39.6

100-51420-110-154 COMM. DEVELOP/ZONING; HEALTH I 1,416.89 6,843.92 18,419.36 11,575.44 37.2

100-51420-131-000 COMM. DEVELOP/ZONING; EAP FRIN .00 7.25 27.00 19.75 26.9

100-51420-340-000 CD/ZONING; SEMINARS & MILEAGE .00 40.00 1,500.00 1,460.00 2.7

100-51420-345-000 CD/ZA MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES .00 3.98 500.00 496.02 .8

100-51420-350-000 COMMUNITY EVENTS 169.00 608.85 11,050.00 10,441.15 5.5

100-51420-360-000 PUBLIC RELATIONS/MARKETING 80.00 365.00 2,000.00 1,635.00 18.3

100-51420-370-000 ENGINEERING/SURVEYING/CONSULTI .00 426.80 5,000.00 4,573.20 8.5

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT/ZON 12,179.51 45,437.99 132,553.36 87,115.37 34.3

CLERK

100-51421-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - CLERK 6,923.08 23,000.82 66,150.00 43,149.18 34.8

100-51421-110-151 FICA TAX - CLERK 513.51 1,697.57 5,060.47 3,362.90 33.6

100-51421-110-152 RETIREMENT - CLERK 474.98 1,586.65 4,564.35 2,977.70 34.8

100-51421-110-154 INSURANCE - CLERK 1,540.08 7,402.71 20,041.00 12,638.29 36.9

100-51421-131-000 EAP FRINGE - CLERK .00 7.25 27.00 19.75 26.9

100-51421-322-000 MISC - BONDING .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

100-51421-340-000 CLERK; SEMINARS & MILEAGE .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

TOTAL CLERK 9,451.65 33,695.00 99,992.82 66,297.82 33.7

DEPUTY CLERK

100-51422-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - DEPUTY CLER 572.54 2,056.67 5,026.18 2,969.51 40.9

100-51422-110-151 FICA TAX - DEPUTY CLERK 41.86 150.76 384.49 233.73 39.2

100-51422-110-152 RETIREMENT - DEPUTY CLER 38.93 141.96 346.81 204.85 40.9

100-51422-110-154 INSURANCE - DEPUTY CLER 154.00 743.99 2,002.10 1,258.11 37.2

100-51422-322-000 DEPUTY CLERK; MUNICIPAL BONDIN .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

100-51422-340-000 DEPUTY CLERK;SEMINARS & MILEAG .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPUTY CLERK 807.33 3,093.38 8,909.58 5,816.20 34.7

ADMIN ASSIST

100-51423-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - AA 5,426.56 20,082.19 50,262.00 30,179.81 40.0

100-51423-110-151 FICA TAX - AA 402.03 1,472.66 3,845.04 2,372.38 38.3

100-51423-110-152 RETIREMENT - AA 374.42 1,388.27 3,468.08 2,079.81 40.0

100-51423-110-154 INSURANCE - AA 1,540.08 7,439.04 20,041.00 12,601.96 37.1

100-51423-340-000 ADMIN ASSIST; SEMINARS & MILEA .00 40.00 1,500.00 1,460.00 2.7

TOTAL ADMIN ASSIST 7,743.09 30,422.16 79,116.12 48,693.96 38.5
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PLANNING TECHNICIAN

100-51425-110-110 SALARY & WAGES - PLAN TECH 2,474.10 8,965.91 44,100.00 35,134.09 20.3

100-51425-110-151 FICA TAX - PLAN TECH 182.07 651.36 3,373.65 2,722.29 19.3

100-51425-110-152 RETIREMENT - PLAN TECH 168.94 619.31 3,042.90 2,423.59 20.4

100-51425-110-154 INSURANCE - PLAN TECH 616.03 3,962.22 20,021.04 16,058.82 19.8

100-51425-131-000 EAP FRINGE - PLAN TECH .00 .00 27.00 27.00 .0

100-51425-340-000 PLAN TECH; SEMINARS & MILEAGE .00 8.24 500.00 491.76 1.7

TOTAL PLANNING TECHNICIAN 3,441.14 14,207.04 71,064.59 56,857.55 20.0

ACCT CLERK

100-51427-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - ACCT CLERK 4,538.86 16,048.47 50,262.00 34,213.53 31.9

100-51427-110-151 FICA TAX - ACCT CLERK 336.74 1,175.89 3,845.04 2,669.15 30.6

100-51427-110-152 RETIREMENT - ACCT CLERK 313.17 1,108.85 3,468.08 2,359.23 32.0

100-51427-110-154 INSURANCE - ACCT CLERK 1,232.05 5,950.92 20,041.00 14,090.08 29.7

100-51427-131-000 EAP FRINGE - ACCT CLERK .00 7.25 27.00 19.75 26.9

100-51427-322-000 MISC -  BONDING - ACCT CLERK .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

100-51427-340-000 ACCT CLERK; SEMINARS & MILEAGE .00 263.65 1,000.00 736.35 26.4

TOTAL ACCT CLERK 6,420.82 24,555.03 78,943.12 54,388.09 31.1

ELECTIONS

100-51440-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - ELECTIONS .00 11,367.60 20,000.00 8,632.40 56.8

100-51440-110-151 FICA TAX - ELECTIONS .00 .00 1,530.00 1,530.00 .0

100-51440-350-000 OTHER EXPENSES & SUPPLIES 812.20 4,391.46 27,000.00 22,608.54 16.3

TOTAL ELECTIONS 812.20 15,759.06 48,530.00 32,770.94 32.5

COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES,

100-51500-535-110 PFC COMMITTEE WAGES .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

100-51500-535-151 PFC COMMITTEE FICA .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

100-51500-540-110 CLIPP - WAGES .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0

100-51500-540-151 CLIPP - FICA .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

100-51500-560-110 PLANNING COMMISSION WAGES 175.00 250.00 1,900.00 1,650.00 13.2

100-51500-560-151 PLANNING COMMISSION FICA 13.39 20.56 100.00 79.44 20.6

100-51500-580-000 RECRUITMENT & BACKGROUND CHECK .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

100-51500-590-110 ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY WAGES .00 .00 950.00 950.00 .0

100-51500-590-151 ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY FICA .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

100-51500-595-110 SPECIAL / AD HOC COMMITTEES WA .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0

100-51500-595-151 SPECIAL / AD HOC COMMITTEES FI .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

100-51500-596-110 KOWALSKI INTERCHANGE WAGES .00 25.00 225.00 200.00 11.1

100-51500-596-151 KOWALSKI INTERCHANGE FICA .00 1.91 25.00 23.09 7.6

TOTAL COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, 188.39 297.47 11,100.00 10,802.53 2.7
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TREASURER

100-51520-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - TREASURER 5,638.80 18,475.95 46,410.00 27,934.05 39.8

100-51520-110-151 FICA TAX - TREASURER 424.56 1,380.97 3,550.37 2,169.40 38.9

100-51520-110-152 RETIREMENT - TREASURER 389.08 1,275.70 3,202.29 1,926.59 39.8

100-51520-110-154 INSURANCE - TREASURER 801.04 3,868.27 10,415.00 6,546.73 37.1

100-51520-131-000 EAP FRINGE - TREASURER .00 7.25 27.00 19.75 26.9

100-51520-322-000 MISCELLANEOUS-BONDING .00 .00 650.00 650.00 .0

100-51520-340-000 TREASURER; SEMINARS & MILEAGE 104.52 702.30 3,000.00 2,297.70 23.4

TOTAL TREASURER 7,358.00 25,710.44 67,254.66 41,544.22 38.2

ASSESSOR

100-51530-110-000 ASSESSOR FEE 1,439.62 8,637.68 16,250.00 7,612.32 53.2

100-51530-113-000 ASSESSOR - MANUFACTURING .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

TOTAL ASSESSOR 1,439.62 8,637.68 17,450.00 8,812.32 49.5

MUNICIPAL BUILDING

100-51600-110-110 WAGES -CLEANING/SNOW REMOVAL 2,172.19 7,046.49 16,500.00 9,453.51 42.7

100-51600-110-151 FICA - CLEANING/SNOW REMOVAL 166.18 539.07 1,262.25 723.18 42.7

100-51600-326-000 UTILITIES 2,457.56 9,971.51 35,000.00 25,028.49 28.5

100-51600-354-000 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 456.42 2,041.23 4,500.00 2,458.77 45.4

100-51600-389-000 MAINTENANCE 12,337.86 18,711.21 35,000.00 16,288.79 53.5

100-51600-390-000 MAJOR REPAIRS .00 61,083.75 238,400.00 177,316.25 25.6

TOTAL MUNICIPAL BUILDING 17,590.21 99,393.26 330,662.25 231,268.99 30.1

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT

100-51900-095-000 UNEMPLOYMENT 8,493.16 10,784.17 5,000.00 (                5,784.17) 215.7

100-51900-115-000 VILLAGE EMPLOYEE EVENT .00 177.20 1,000.00 822.80 17.7

100-51900-120-000 EMPLOYEE SETTLEMENTS .00 .00 7,875.00 7,875.00 .0

100-51900-938-000 PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,538.94 2,538.94 25,092.00 22,553.06 10.1

100-51900-960-000 PUBLICATIONS .00 332.72 3,500.00 3,167.28 9.5

100-51900-970-000 NEWSLETTER .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

100-51900-990-000 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS 1,490.67 2,040.00 9,500.00 7,460.00 21.5

100-51900-991-000 BANK & INVESTMENT FEES 45.00 244.50 2,150.00 1,905.50 11.4

100-51900-994-000 WEIGHTS MEASURES INSPECTION .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 12,567.77 16,117.53 62,867.00 46,749.47 25.6
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POLICE DEPT

100-52000-110-110 SALARIES & WAGES - CROSS GUARD 838.62 2,764.34 4,860.00 2,095.66 56.9

100-52000-110-151 FICA TAX - CROSSING GUARD 64.15 211.47 371.79 160.32 56.9

100-52000-110-154 INSURANCE - CROSS GUARD .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

100-52000-120-138 TRAINING & CONF - POLICE CHIEF .00 605.49 2,000.00 1,394.51 30.3

100-52000-120-140 EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROG-CHIEF .00 7.25 27.00 19.75 26.9

100-52000-120-146 PROFESSIONAL DUES-POLICE CHIEF .00 510.00 575.00 65.00 88.7

100-52000-120-157 EAP-LIEUTENANT .00 7.25 27.00 19.75 26.9

100-52000-120-159 PROFESSIONAL DUES - LIEUTENANT .00 245.00 250.00 5.00 98.0

100-52000-120-160 TRAINING & CONF - LIEUTENANT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

100-52000-120-238 TRAINING - OFFICERS .00 3,041.91 6,500.00 3,458.09 46.8

100-52000-120-240 EMERGENCY ASSIST PROG-OFFICERS .00 65.25 250.00 184.75 26.1

100-52000-120-250 LEGAL SERVICES-POLICE DEPT .00 282.00 1,000.00 718.00 28.2

100-52000-120-320 AMMUNITION .00 556.76 3,000.00 2,443.24 18.6

100-52000-120-321 FT OFFICERS PROTECTIVE CLOTH 1,040.94 3,513.23 9,000.00 5,486.77 39.0

100-52000-120-322 PT OFFICERS PROTECTIVE CLOTH .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

100-52000-120-323 PHYSICAL EXAMS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

100-52000-120-324 FUEL 2,814.10 9,640.49 50,000.00 40,359.51 19.3

100-52000-120-326 TELEPHONE & UTILITIES - POLICE 571.73 2,679.27 8,000.00 5,320.73 33.5

100-52000-120-380 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 542.33 11,751.60 20,000.00 8,248.40 58.8

100-52000-120-434 EMPLOYEE ASSIST PROG-PD CLERK .00 7.25 27.00 19.75 26.9

100-52000-120-437 MILEAGE - POLICE CLERK .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

100-52000-120-438 TRAIN/MEETINGS - POLICE CLERK .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

100-52000-120-460 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 2,014.60 5,500.00 3,485.40 36.6

100-52000-120-475 POSTAGE & SHIPPING 20.00 144.52 550.00 405.48 26.3

100-52000-120-476 PROPERTY ROOM/EVIDENCE .00 85.02 1,000.00 914.98 8.5

100-52000-120-811 OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT 845.98 2,556.48 7,900.00 5,343.52 32.4

100-52000-120-812 PD GRANT EXPENDITURES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

100-52000-120-815 PD CONTRACTED SERVICES .00 181.50 500.00 318.50 36.3

100-52000-120-820 PD: COMPUTER SUPPLIES, EXPENSE .00 13,367.23 33,000.00 19,632.77 40.5

100-52000-120-938 POLICE DEPARTMENT INSURANCE 2,160.80 2,654.00 32,000.00 29,346.00 8.3

100-52000-121-110 SALARY & WAGES - LIEUTENANT 11,269.97 39,444.89 101,091.61 61,646.72 39.0

100-52000-121-151 FICA - LIEUTENANT 849.06 2,955.17 7,733.51 4,778.34 38.2

100-52000-121-152 RETIREMENT - LIEUTENANT 1,613.85 5,648.47 14,456.10 8,807.63 39.1

100-52000-121-154 HEALTH INSURANCE - LIEUTENANT 1,540.08 7,439.04 20,041.00 12,601.96 37.1

100-52000-122-110 SALARIES & WAGES - FT OFFICERS 56,375.59 203,530.40 501,775.00 298,244.60 40.6

100-52000-122-151 FICA TAX - FT OFFICERS 4,274.12 15,434.62 38,385.79 22,951.17 40.2

100-52000-122-152 RETIREMENT (WRS) - FT OFFICERS 8,001.37 28,907.06 71,753.83 42,846.77 40.3

100-52000-122-154 HEALTH INSURANCE - FT OFFICERS 5,811.84 23,247.36 120,150.00 96,902.64 19.4

100-52000-123-110 SALARIES & WAGES - PT OFFICERS 923.81 2,383.65 6,900.00 4,516.35 34.6

100-52000-123-151 FICA TAX  - PT OFFICERS 70.67 182.35 527.85 345.50 34.6

100-52000-124-110 SALARIES & WAGES - POLICE CLER 3,176.37 11,116.47 28,788.60 17,672.13 38.6

100-52000-124-151 FICA TAX - POLICE CLERK 236.56 819.49 2,202.33 1,382.84 37.2

100-52000-124-152 RETIREMENT(WRS) - POLICE CLERK 219.18 790.20 1,986.41 1,196.21 39.8

100-52000-124-154 HEALTH INS - POLICE CLERK 754.64 3,644.83 10,093.00 6,448.17 36.1

100-52000-125-110 SALARIES & WAGES - PROPERTY RO 1,107.00 2,187.00 10,388.00 8,201.00 21.1

100-52000-125-151 FICA TAX - PROP ROOM MGR 84.68 167.30 794.68 627.38 21.1

100-52000-126-110 SALARIES & WAGES PT POLICE CLE 1,065.69 2,015.53 24,580.00 22,564.47 8.2

100-52000-126-151 PT POLICE CLERK; FICA TAX 81.52 154.19 3,760.74 3,606.55 4.1

100-52000-126-152 PT POILCE CLERK; RETIREMENT .00 (                     21.58) .00 21.58 .0

100-52000-127-110 SALARY & WAGES - POLICE CHIEF 12,402.24 43,407.84 111,250.00 67,842.16 39.0

100-52000-127-151 FICA TAX - POLICE CHIEF 935.67 3,255.22 8,510.63 5,255.41 38.3

100-52000-127-152 RETIREMENT(WRS) - POLICE CHIEF 1,776.00 6,216.00 15,908.75 9,692.75 39.1
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100-52000-127-154 HEALTH INS - POLICE CHIEF 1,540.08 7,439.04 20,041.00 12,601.96 37.1

100-52000-128-110 SALARY & WAGES - SARGEANT 20,561.53 65,004.46 182,900.00 117,895.54 35.5

100-52000-128-151 FICA TAX - SARGEANT 1,572.97 4,979.91 13,991.85 9,011.94 35.6

100-52000-128-152 RETIREMENT(WRS) - SARGEANT 2,872.82 8,999.63 26,154.70 17,155.07 34.4

100-52000-128-154 HEALTH INS - SARGEANT .00 .00 5,100.00 5,100.00 .0

TOTAL POLICE DEPT 148,015.96 546,240.45 1,543,853.17 997,612.72 35.4

FIRE & EMS

100-52200-201-110 SALARIES & WAGES - FIRE DEPART 11,004.34 49,072.84 163,290.00 114,217.16 30.1

100-52200-201-131 EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM .00 72.50 750.00 677.50 9.7

100-52200-201-151 FICA TAX - FIRE DEPARTMENT 705.53 3,617.90 13,256.69 9,638.79 27.3

100-52200-201-152 RETIREMENT FIRE DEPARTMENT 482.87 2,703.91 8,000.00 5,296.09 33.8

100-52200-201-321 PROTECTIVE CLOTHING .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

100-52200-201-322 MISCELLANEOUS FD SUPPLIES 100.00 216.04 1,000.00 783.96 21.6

100-52200-201-323 PHYSICAL EXAMS .00 190.50 1,500.00 1,309.50 12.7

100-52200-201-324 FUEL .00 1,241.78 7,000.00 5,758.22 17.7

100-52200-201-326 UTILITIES - SIREN .00 62.91 430.00 367.09 14.6

100-52200-201-327 RADIOS .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .00 100.0

100-52200-201-328 DISAB/ACCIDENT DEATH POLICY 2,567.58 2,567.58 7,000.00 4,432.42 36.7

100-52200-201-330 PHONE REIMBURSEMENT 80.00 200.00 960.00 760.00 20.8

100-52200-201-331 FD DUES & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

100-52200-201-340 TRAINING/SCHOOLING/MEETINGS .00 1,768.53 4,000.00 2,231.47 44.2

100-52200-201-350 OFFICE EXPENSES & SUPPLIES 10.00 195.88 1,500.00 1,304.12 13.1

100-52200-201-380 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 140.00 4,193.06 30,000.00 25,806.94 14.0

100-52200-201-383 FIELD TOOLS OUTLAY .00 2,328.95 7,500.00 5,171.05 31.1

100-52200-201-820 COMPUTER PURCHASE/SOFTWARE .00 514.61 1,500.00 985.39 34.3

100-52200-201-938 FIRE DEPARTMENT INSURANCE .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

100-52200-201-940 FD GRANT MATCHING (                8,021.77) 6,068.66 10,000.00 3,931.34 60.7

100-52200-300-110 SALARIES & WAGES - FR/EMS 2,255.16 12,104.16 33,714.50 21,610.34 35.9

100-52200-300-151 FICA TAX - FIRST RESPONDERS 223.07 976.53 2,579.16 1,602.63 37.9

100-52200-300-152 RETIREMENT - EMS/FR 147.35 357.43 2,000.00 1,642.57 17.9

100-52200-301-000 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES/MAINTENANCE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

100-52200-301-340 TRAINING/SCHOOLING/ADD'L MTGS .00 156.00 1,600.00 1,444.00 9.8

100-52200-301-350 SUPPLIES, MILEAGE & EXPENSES .00 519.59 3,000.00 2,480.41 17.3

100-52200-301-360 MEDICAL/PHYSICALS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

100-52200-301-811 OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT .00 98.00 4,000.00 3,902.00 2.5

100-52200-310-210 OUTSIDE SERVICES .00 5,400.00 22,000.00 16,600.00 24.6

100-52200-310-329 SERVICE/STANDBY FEE .00 56,475.56 65,000.00 8,524.44 86.9

TOTAL FIRE & EMS 9,694.13 158,602.92 445,180.35 286,577.43 35.6

BUILDING INSPECTOR

100-52400-400-250 CONTRACTED INSPECTOR SERVICES .00 226.80 25,000.00 24,773.20 .9

100-52400-400-353 HOUSE NUMBERS .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

100-52400-400-354 COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL BUILDING INSPECTOR .00 226.80 26,600.00 26,373.20 .9
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POLICE & FIRE COMMISSION

100-52800-100-321 PFC POSTAGE .00 50.00 50.00 .00 100.0

100-52800-100-340 PFC TRAINING/SCHOOLING .00 .00 375.00 375.00 .0

100-52800-100-354 MATERIALS & SUPPLIES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

100-52800-101-110 PFC CLERK SALARIES & WAGES 519.44 1,608.52 4,709.86 3,101.34 34.2

100-52800-101-151 PFC CLERK FICA TAX 38.97 119.29 360.30 241.01 33.1

100-52800-101-152 PFC CLERK RETIREMENT 26.85 94.18 324.98 230.80 29.0

100-52800-101-154 PFC CLERK-HEALTH INSURANCE 92.40 446.47 1,682.17 1,235.70 26.5

100-52800-330-000 LEGAL FEES-POLICE & FIRE COMM .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

TOTAL POLICE & FIRE COMMISSION 677.66 2,318.46 7,652.31 5,333.85 30.3
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PUBLIC WORKS

100-53000-300-000 ENGINEERING COSTS 15,805.00 22,592.50 25,000.00 2,407.50 90.4

100-53000-302-110 SALARIES & WAGES - PW DIRECTOR .00 4,110.58 44,887.50 40,776.92 9.2

100-53000-302-131 EAP FRINGE - PW DIRECTOR .00 .00 27.00 27.00 .0

100-53000-302-151 FICA TAX - PW DIRECTOR .00 307.50 3,433.89 3,126.39 9.0

100-53000-302-152 RETIREMENT (WRS) - PW DIRECTOR .00 284.45 3,097.24 2,812.79 9.2

100-53000-302-154 HEALTH INSURANCE - PW DIRECTOR .00 980.76 9,009.47 8,028.71 10.9

100-53000-302-322 PHONE EXPENSE - PW DIRECTOR .00 .00 480.00 480.00 .0

100-53000-302-340 PWD; SEMINARS, TRAINING & MILE .00 .00 4,500.00 4,500.00 .0

100-53000-311-110 SALARIES & WAGES - PW 39,975.64 143,855.04 267,605.36 123,750.32 53.8

100-53000-311-130 PW EMPLOYEES PHYSICALS .00 110.00 350.00 240.00 31.4

100-53000-311-137 PW CREW EAP FRINGE .00 36.25 150.00 113.75 24.2

100-53000-311-151 FICA - PW 3,001.96 10,697.63 20,475.00 9,777.37 52.3

100-53000-311-152 RETIREMENT - PW 2,769.67 9,995.61 18,465.00 8,469.39 54.1

100-53000-311-154 HEALTH INSURANCE - PW 8,187.24 37,713.67 94,100.00 56,386.33 40.1

100-53000-311-342 SALT/BRINE .00 96,567.27 245,000.00 148,432.73 39.4

100-53000-311-344 PATCHING MATERIAL-ASPHALT 202.72 202.72 45,000.00 44,797.28 .5

100-53000-311-345 SEAL COATING .00 .00 300,000.00 300,000.00 .0

100-53000-311-346 CRACKFILLING .00 .00 65,000.00 65,000.00 .0

100-53000-311-347 PAVEMENT MARKING .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

100-53000-311-348 GRAVEL & ROAD BASE .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

100-53000-311-357 CULVERTS 2,696.96 2,696.96 15,000.00 12,303.04 18.0

100-53000-311-358 ROAD SIGNS 1,293.00 1,661.90 4,300.00 2,638.10 38.7

100-53000-311-359 BRIDGE INSPECTIONS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

100-53000-311-360 STORM WATER 1,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .00 100.0

100-53000-311-380 EQUIPMENT; REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 367.76 12,135.41 70,000.00 57,864.59 17.3

100-53000-311-381 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINT. & REPAIR .00 .00 6,500.00 6,500.00 .0

100-53000-311-384 PWKS; FUEL & OIL CHANGES 8,973.60 15,302.50 65,000.00 49,697.50 23.5

100-53000-311-814 PW; EQUIPMENT RENTALS .00 250.00 34,000.00 33,750.00 .7

100-53000-312-326 GARAGE UTILITIES 513.80 3,857.45 15,000.00 11,142.55 25.7

100-53000-312-329 UNIFORMS & SAFETY EQUIPMENT 574.26 2,546.62 4,500.00 1,953.38 56.6

100-53000-312-354 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 46.18 300.00 253.82 15.4

100-53000-312-355 WINTER MAINT-PLOW BLADES ETC .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

100-53000-312-356 WINTER DAMAGE-PRIVATE PROPERTY .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

100-53000-314-320 GARAGE SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 311.84 6,127.88 20,000.00 13,872.12 30.6

100-53000-314-422 WEATHER SIRENS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

100-53000-315-420 STREET LIGHTING 6,387.85 42,243.98 52,000.00 9,756.02 81.2

100-53000-620-315 RECYCLING EXPENSES 35,325.24 76,606.37 145,000.00 68,393.63 52.8

100-53000-620-317 YARD WASTE SITE EXP .00 2,500.00 37,000.00 34,500.00 6.8

100-53000-620-320 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION EXPENSE 9,255.00 99,299.23 350,000.00 250,700.77 28.4

100-53000-938-000 PUBLIC WORKS INSURANCE 1,080.40 1,080.40 40,000.00 38,919.60 2.7

100-53000-940-000 ROW TREE WORK .00 750.00 2,000.00 1,250.00 37.5

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 137,721.94 597,058.86 2,067,980.46 1,470,921.60 28.9

ANIMAL CONTROL

100-54110-210-000 ANIMAL CONTROL .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
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PARKS

100-55000-200-110 SALARY & WAGES - PARKS 9,429.21 9,836.69 53,200.00 43,363.31 18.5

100-55000-200-113 DUES/MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

100-55000-200-116 PARKS SCHOOLING, TRAINING .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

100-55000-200-140 PARKS DEPT PHYSICALS .00 65.75 70.00 4.25 93.9

100-55000-200-151 FICA TAX - PARKS 721.34 752.51 4,069.80 3,317.29 18.5

100-55000-200-326 PARKS; UTILITIES 379.26 983.62 3,500.00 2,516.38 28.1

100-55000-200-327 PORTABLE RESTROOM/WASH STATION 815.00 1,885.00 5,000.00 3,115.00 37.7

100-55000-200-329 UNIFORMS & SAFETY EQUIPMENT .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0

100-55000-200-355 PARKS; FUEL CHARGES 250.22 402.96 6,000.00 5,597.04 6.7

100-55000-200-361 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,490.88 1,704.34 8,000.00 6,295.66 21.3

100-55000-200-380 EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 16.33 2,160.93 5,000.00 2,839.07 43.2

100-55000-200-400 PARKS -OTHER PROJECTS 104.43 1,513.24 28,000.00 26,486.76 5.4

100-55000-203-110 PW CREW - SALARY & WAGES .00 .00 2,850.00 2,850.00 .0

100-55000-203-151 PW CREW - FICA .00 .00 220.00 220.00 .0

100-55000-203-152 RETIREMENT - PW CREW .00 .00 1,005.00 1,005.00 .0

100-55000-203-154 HEALTH INSURANCE - PW CREW .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

100-55000-938-000 PARKS INSURANCE 216.08 216.08 5,600.00 5,383.92 3.9

TOTAL PARKS 13,422.75 19,521.12 123,764.80 104,243.68 15.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 433,489.57 1,826,433.46 5,618,131.21 3,791,697.75 32.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            327,014.33) 306,956.18 (              37,375.00) (            344,331.18) 821.3
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221-45100-200 MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE .00 8,231.97 31,000.00 22,768.03 26.6

221-45100-300 MUNICIPAL COURT COST SHARE .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 45 .00 8,231.97 56,000.00 47,768.03 14.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 8,231.97 56,000.00 47,768.03 14.7
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221-51200-100-110 JUDGE'S SALARIES & WAGES 458.33 1,833.32 5,500.00 3,666.68 33.3

221-51200-100-151 JUDGE FICA TAX 35.07 140.26 420.75 280.49 33.3

221-51200-100-320 COURT EXPENSE - BONDING .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

221-51200-100-334 INTERPRETER/SUBSTITUTE JUDGE .00 76.00 150.00 74.00 50.7

221-51200-100-354 MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 10.00 603.68 2,500.00 1,896.32 24.2

221-51200-100-480 COMPUTER PROGRAM SUPPORT (                1,100.00) 1,100.00 2,200.00 1,100.00 50.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 200 (                   596.60) 3,753.26 10,970.75 7,217.49 34.2

DEPARTMENT 250

221-51250-100-110 SALARIES & WAGES - COURT CLERK 3,895.78 12,061.27 28,788.60 16,727.33 41.9

221-51250-100-151 FICA - COURT CLERK 292.12 894.25 2,202.33 1,308.08 40.6

221-51250-100-152 RETIREMENT - COURT CLERK 201.27 705.91 1,986.41 1,280.50 35.5

221-51250-100-154 INSURANCE - COURT CLERK 693.04 3,347.74 10,010.52 6,662.78 33.4

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 250 5,082.21 17,009.17 42,987.86 25,978.69 39.6

DEPARTMENT 252

221-51252-330-000 MILEAGE - COURT CLERK .00 .00 175.00 175.00 .0

221-51252-340-000 TRAINING/SCHOOL/MEETINGS - ALL .00 1,043.00 1,500.00 457.00 69.5

221-51252-938-000 PROP & LIABILITY INSURANCE 108.04 108.04 200.00 91.96 54.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 252 108.04 1,151.04 1,875.00 723.96 61.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 4,593.65 21,913.47 55,833.61 33,920.14 39.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                4,593.65) (              13,681.50) 166.39 13,847.89 (8222.
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SOURCE 48

250-48130-000 INTEREST EARNED ON INVESTMENTS 315.69 1,564.73 .00 (                1,564.73) .0

TOTAL SOURCE 48 315.69 1,564.73 .00 (                1,564.73) .0

SOURCE 49

250-49900-000 CARRY OVER FROM PRIOR YEAR .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 49 .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 315.69 1,564.73 1,500.00 (                     64.73) 104.3
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DEPARTMENT 300

250-57300-000-000 BIKE AND WALKWAY OUTLAY .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 300 .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 315.69 1,564.73 .00 (                1,564.73) .0
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260-48000-001 INTEREST EARNED ON INVESTMENTS 22.00 253.42 500.00 246.58 50.7

260-48000-009 FD DONATION - OTHER .00 81.32 15,000.00 14,918.68 .5

TOTAL SOURCE 48 22.00 334.74 15,500.00 15,165.26 2.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 22.00 334.74 15,500.00 15,165.26 2.2
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260-55200-900-000 FD DONATION EXP - OTHER 169.99 1,009.76 15,000.00 13,990.24 6.7

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 200 169.99 1,009.76 15,000.00 13,990.24 6.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 169.99 1,009.76 15,000.00 13,990.24 6.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                   147.99) (                   675.02) 500.00 1,175.02 (135.0)
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270-43420-000 2% FIRE DUES .00 .00 28,171.00 28,171.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 43 .00 .00 28,171.00 28,171.00 .0

SOURCE 47

270-47320-000 2% FIRE DUES FROM GUENTHER .00 .00 1,352.00 1,352.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 47 .00 .00 1,352.00 1,352.00 .0

SOURCE 48

270-48100-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 53.79 767.87 1,000.00 232.13 76.8

TOTAL SOURCE 48 53.79 767.87 1,000.00 232.13 76.8

SOURCE 49

270-49900-000 UNDESIGNATED FUNDS .00 .00 24,533.12 24,533.12 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 49 .00 .00 24,533.12 24,533.12 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 53.79 767.87 55,056.12 54,288.25 1.4
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270-52200-110-110 SALARIES/WAGES - FIRE PREVENT .00 .00 6,320.60 6,320.60 .0

270-52200-110-151 FICA - FIRE PREVENT .00 .00 483.53 483.53 .0

270-52200-340-000 TRAINING/SCHOOLING/MEETINGS .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

270-52200-351-000 FIRE PREVENTION SUPPLIES 2,455.50 2,455.50 3,500.00 1,044.50 70.2

270-52200-383-000 FIRE TOOLS OUTLAY .00 479.00 10,000.00 9,521.00 4.8

270-52200-811-000 OUTLAY-FIRE EQUIPMENT .00 16,987.24 30,000.00 13,012.76 56.6

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 200 2,455.50 19,921.74 55,304.13 35,382.39 36.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,455.50 19,921.74 55,304.13 35,382.39 36.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                2,401.71) (              19,153.87) (                   248.01) 18,905.86 (7723.
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350-41112-000 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 193,012.00 700,000.00 506,988.00 27.6

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 193,012.00 700,000.00 506,988.00 27.6

SOURCE 42

350-42000-500 PRINCIPAL - GOLDEN POND .00 .00 9,200.00 9,200.00 .0

350-42000-600 PRINCIPAL - VANDERWAAL .00 .00 11,652.00 11,652.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 42 .00 .00 20,852.00 20,852.00 .0

SOURCE 48

350-48000-001 LOAN PROCEEDS .00 .00 6.93 6.93 .0

350-48000-003 INTEREST EARNED ON INVESTMENTS .00 3,046.10 19,952.66 16,906.56 15.3

350-48000-107 INTEREST - VANDERWAAL .00 .00 3,146.00 3,146.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 48 .00 3,046.10 23,105.59 20,059.49 13.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 196,058.10 743,957.59 547,899.49 26.4
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DEPARTMENT 000

350-58000-115-000 PRINCIPAL - $4.685 GOREFI 2021 .00 395,000.00 395,000.00 .00 100.0

350-58000-116-000 PRINCIPAL -  $1.29M GOPN 2018 .00 150,000.00 205,000.00 55,000.00 73.2

350-58000-120-000 PRINCIPAL - COVANTAGE .00 61,178.77 61,178.77 .00 100.0

350-58000-231-000 INTEREST - $4.685M .00 42,000.00 90,900.00 48,900.00 46.2

350-58000-235-000 INTEREST $1.29M GOPN 2018 .00 11,775.00 27,375.00 15,600.00 43.0

350-58000-240-000 INTEREST - COVANTAGE .00 28,849.00 28,849.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 .00 688,802.77 808,302.77 119,500.00 85.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 688,802.77 808,302.77 119,500.00 85.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 (            492,744.67) (              64,345.18) 428,399.49 (765.8)
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410-41000-000 TAX REVENUES .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .00 100.0

SOURCE 48

410-48000-000 INTEREST EARNED ON INVESTMENTS 989.90 7,573.42 15,000.00 7,426.58 50.5

TOTAL SOURCE 48 989.90 7,573.42 15,000.00 7,426.58 50.5

SOURCE 49

410-49300-000 UNDESIGNATED FUND REVENUE .00 .00 202,000.00 202,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 49 .00 .00 202,000.00 202,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 989.90 207,573.42 417,000.00 209,426.58 49.8
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410-57100-000-000 CAPITAL ROAD IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 247,000.00 247,000.00 .0

410-57100-000-100 OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS 4,296.00 24,096.87 125,000.00 100,903.13 19.3

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 100 4,296.00 24,096.87 372,000.00 347,903.13 6.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 4,296.00 24,096.87 372,000.00 347,903.13 6.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                3,306.10) 183,476.55 45,000.00 (            138,476.55) 407.7
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451-41000-110 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 252,278.37 252,278.37 .00 100.0

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 252,278.37 252,278.37 .00 100.0

SOURCE 43

451-43000-550 STATE EXEMPT COMPUTER AID .00 .00 568.00 568.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 43 .00 .00 568.00 568.00 .0

SOURCE 47

451-47400-000 TAX GUARANTEE - DEVELOPERS .00 56,463.88 49,415.26 (                7,048.62) 114.3

TOTAL SOURCE 47 .00 56,463.88 49,415.26 (                7,048.62) 114.3

SOURCE 48

451-48000-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 1,174.66 6,569.46 15,000.00 8,430.54 43.8

TOTAL SOURCE 48 1,174.66 6,569.46 15,000.00 8,430.54 43.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,174.66 315,311.71 317,261.63 1,949.92 99.4
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DEPARTMENT 400

451-51400-450-000 FEES - BANK/INVESTMENT/ETC. .00 150.00 1,000.00 850.00 15.0

451-51400-463-000 TIF AUDITING .00 600.00 1,000.00 400.00 60.0

451-51400-464-000 TIF CONSULTING .00 .00 388.00 388.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 400 .00 750.00 2,388.00 1,638.00 31.4

DEPARTMENT 410

451-51410-302-110 SALARIES & WAGES 372.42 1,109.32 2,935.50 1,826.18 37.8

451-51410-302-151 FICA TAXES 29.88 85.32 224.57 139.25 38.0

451-51410-302-152 RETIREMENT (WRS) 23.52 74.44 202.55 128.11 36.8

451-51410-302-154 HEALTH INSURANCE 46.15 207.93 600.63 392.70 34.6

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 410 471.97 1,477.01 3,963.25 2,486.24 37.3

DEPARTMENT 500

451-51500-560-110 RDA COMMITTEE WAGES .00 .00 550.00 550.00 .0

451-51500-560-151 RDA COMMITTEE FICA .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 500 .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 000

451-58000-001-100 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL .00 330,000.00 330,000.00 .00 100.0

451-58000-001-220 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST .00 52,554.00 101,107.50 48,553.50 52.0

451-58000-001-221 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS .00 .00 612.00 612.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 .00 382,554.00 431,719.50 49,165.50 88.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 471.97 384,781.01 438,670.75 53,889.74 87.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 702.69 (              69,469.30) (            121,409.12) (              51,939.82) (  57.2)
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452-41000-110 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 844,012.52 844,012.52 .00 100.0

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 844,012.52 844,012.52 .00 100.0

SOURCE 43

452-43000-550 STATE EXEMPT COMPUTER AID .00 .00 41,800.00 41,800.00 .0

452-43670-000 PERSONAL PROPERTY STATE AID 2,495.22 2,495.22 2,500.00 4.78 99.8

TOTAL SOURCE 43 2,495.22 2,495.22 44,300.00 41,804.78 5.6

SOURCE 48

452-48000-001 INTEREST EARNED ON INVESTMENTS 1,991.59 13,810.71 24,000.00 10,189.29 57.5

TOTAL SOURCE 48 1,991.59 13,810.71 24,000.00 10,189.29 57.5

SOURCE 49

452-49000-000 PROCEEDS; LOANS/FINANCING .00 .00 4,795,712.86 4,795,712.86 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 49 .00 .00 4,795,712.86 4,795,712.86 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,486.81 860,318.45 5,708,025.38 4,847,706.93 15.1
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452-51100-300-001 PRFL SERVICES; ENGINEERING 21,473.61 63,903.61 100,000.00 36,096.39 63.9

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 100 21,473.61 63,903.61 100,000.00 36,096.39 63.9

DEPARTMENT 200

452-51200-300-001 PRFL SERVICES; MARKETING .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 200 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 300

452-51300-300-001 PRFL SERVICES; LEGAL .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 300 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 350

452-51350-300-001 CONSTRUCTION .00 .00 3,417,000.00 3,417,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 350 .00 .00 3,417,000.00 3,417,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 375

452-51375-300-001 TIF INCENTIVES .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 375 .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 400

452-51400-450-000 FEES - BANK/INVESTMENT/ETC. .00 150.00 2,500.00 2,350.00 6.0

452-51400-460-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 80.42 100.00 19.58 80.4

452-51400-463-000 TIF AUDITING .00 1,124.20 4,000.00 2,875.80 28.1

452-51400-464-000 TIF CONSULTING .00 209.62 20,000.00 19,790.38 1.1

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 400 .00 1,564.24 26,600.00 25,035.76 5.9
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DEPARTMENT 410

452-51410-302-110 SALARIES & WAGES 2,683.84 7,883.08 33,427.06 25,543.98 23.6

452-51410-302-151 FICA TAXES 220.36 608.93 2,557.17 1,948.24 23.8

452-51410-302-152 RETIREMENT (WRS) 163.42 522.49 2,306.47 1,783.98 22.7

452-51410-302-154 HEALTH INSURANCE 307.97 1,391.99 8,008.42 6,616.43 17.4

452-51410-302-330 MILEAGE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 410 3,375.59 10,406.49 46,799.12 36,392.63 22.2

DEPARTMENT 500

452-51500-560-110 RDA COMMITTEE WAGES .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 500 .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 000

452-57000-100-203 LAND PURCHASE .00 .00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 .00 .00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 000

452-58000-001-221 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 24,849.20 75,874.34 5,711,699.12 5,635,824.78 1.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              20,362.39) 784,444.11 (                3,673.74) (            788,117.85) 21352.
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453-41000-110 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 34,130.78 34,130.78 .00 100.0

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 34,130.78 34,130.78 .00 100.0

SOURCE 43

453-43670-000 PERSONAL PROPERTY STATE AID 533.91 533.91 533.91 .00 100.0

TOTAL SOURCE 43 533.91 533.91 533.91 .00 100.0

SOURCE 48

453-48000-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 139.51 1,196.95 5,250.00 4,053.05 22.8

TOTAL SOURCE 48 139.51 1,196.95 5,250.00 4,053.05 22.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 673.42 35,861.64 39,914.69 4,053.05 89.9
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DEPARTMENT 300

453-51300-300-001 LEGAL .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 300 .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

DEPARTMENT 400

453-51400-450-000 FEES - BANK/INVESTMENT/ETC. .00 150.00 150.00 .00 100.0

453-51400-460-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .00 10.00 10.00 .0

453-51400-463-000 TIF AUDITING .00 600.00 600.00 .00 100.0

453-51400-464-000 TIF CONSULTING .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 400 .00 750.00 1,210.00 460.00 62.0

DEPARTMENT 410

453-51410-302-110 SALARIES & WAGES 372.42 1,096.50 2,935.50 1,839.00 37.4

453-51410-302-151 FICA TAXES 29.88 83.91 224.57 140.66 37.4

453-51410-302-152 RETIREMENT (WRS) 23.52 73.55 202.55 129.00 36.3

453-51410-302-154 HEALTH INSURANCE 46.15 202.44 600.63 398.19 33.7

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 410 471.97 1,456.40 3,963.25 2,506.85 36.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 471.97 2,206.40 5,323.25 3,116.85 41.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 201.45 33,655.24 34,591.44 936.20 97.3
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454-41000-110 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 129,408.91 129,408.91 .00 100.0

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 129,408.91 129,408.91 .00 100.0

SOURCE 43

454-43000-550 STATE EXEMPT COMPUTER AID .00 .00 675.00 675.00 .0

454-43670-000 PERSONAL PROPERTY STATE AID 361.75 361.75 362.00 .25 99.9

TOTAL SOURCE 43 361.75 361.75 1,037.00 675.25 34.9

SOURCE 47

454-47400-000 TAX GUARANTEE - DEVELOPERS .00 26,895.82 26,840.00 (                     55.82) 100.2

TOTAL SOURCE 47 .00 26,895.82 26,840.00 (                     55.82) 100.2

SOURCE 48

454-48000-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 51.59 1,971.48 3,500.00 1,528.52 56.3

TOTAL SOURCE 48 51.59 1,971.48 3,500.00 1,528.52 56.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 413.34 158,637.96 160,785.91 2,147.95 98.7
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DEPARTMENT 400

454-51400-450-000 FEES - BANK/INVESTMENT/ETC. .00 150.00 150.00 .00 100.0

454-51400-460-000 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .02 10.00 9.98 .2

454-51400-463-000 TIF AUDITING .00 600.00 600.00 .00 100.0

454-51400-464-000 TIF CONSULTING .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 400 .00 750.02 1,360.00 609.98 55.2

DEPARTMENT 410

454-51410-302-110 SALARIES & WAGES 372.42 1,096.50 2,935.50 1,839.00 37.4

454-51410-302-151 FICA TAXES 29.84 83.91 224.57 140.66 37.4

454-51410-302-152 RETIREMENT (WRS) 23.53 73.52 202.55 129.03 36.3

454-51410-302-154 HEALTH INSURANCE 46.13 202.52 600.63 398.11 33.7

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 410 471.92 1,456.45 3,963.25 2,506.80 36.8

DEPARTMENT 000

454-58000-001-100 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL .00 165,000.00 165,000.00 .00 100.0

454-58000-001-220 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST .00 19,750.00 36,200.00 16,450.00 54.6

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 .00 184,750.00 201,200.00 16,450.00 91.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 471.92 186,956.47 206,523.25 19,566.78 90.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                     58.58) (              28,318.51) (              45,737.34) (              17,418.83) (  61.9)
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SOURCE 41

601-41900-000 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 6,274.26 33,659.46 34,500.00 840.54 97.6

TOTAL SOURCE 41 6,274.26 33,659.46 34,500.00 840.54 97.6

SOURCE 42

601-42100-000 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 42 .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

SOURCE 46

601-46100-470 FORFEITED DISCOUNT 295.74 1,425.63 .00 (                1,425.63) .0

601-46161-000 METERED SALES - RESIDENTIAL 28,777.97 173,529.92 465,000.00 291,470.08 37.3

601-46161-200 METERED SALES - COMMERCIAL 3,633.27 16,627.51 58,000.00 41,372.49 28.7

601-46161-300 METERED SALES - INDUSTRIAL 2,288.71 4,855.92 13,100.00 8,244.08 37.1

601-46162-000 PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION 377.40 2,171.33 19,100.00 16,928.67 11.4

601-46163-000 PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION 9,210.21 53,570.02 126,000.00 72,429.98 42.5

601-46163-030 INDUSTRIAL FIRE PROTECTION 475.20 1,016.40 .00 (                1,016.40) .0

601-46163-200 COMMERCIAL FIRE PROTECTION 559.80 2,664.73 .00 (                2,664.73) .0

601-46164-000 METERED SALES/PUBLIC AUTHORITY 19.79 166.06 600.00 433.94 27.7

601-46165-000 METERED SALES - MULTIFAM RESID 4,711.64 24,904.33 72,000.00 47,095.67 34.6

601-46172-000 CELL TOWER RENT ON WATER TOWER .00 .00 31,360.00 31,360.00 .0

601-46173-000 WATER; CONNECTION FEES 25.00 625.00 14,500.00 13,875.00 4.3

601-46174-000 OTHER MISC WATER REVENUES 344.28 370.53 .00 (                   370.53) .0

601-46175-000 CLEAR WATER REVENUES 623.06 4,320.61 7,296,000.00 7,291,679.39 .1

601-46425-000 SAFE WATER DRINKING LOAN .00 1,558,610.29 (         3,385,500.00) (         4,944,110.29) 46.0

TOTAL SOURCE 46 51,342.07 1,844,858.28 4,710,160.00 2,865,301.72 39.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 57,616.33 1,878,517.74 4,745,160.00 2,866,642.26 39.6
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UTILITY EXPENSE

601-53600-403-000 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE - WATER .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0

601-53600-427-000 SAFE DRINKING LOAN - INTEREST .00 7,416.63 43,726.12 36,309.49 17.0

601-53600-608-001 MAINTENANCE METER REPLACEMENT .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

TOTAL UTILITY EXPENSE .00 7,416.63 263,726.12 256,309.49 2.8

PUMPING EXPENSE

601-53610-620-110 WATER OPERATION WAGES 2,530.84 17,980.77 25,655.00 7,674.23 70.1

601-53610-620-151 WATER OPERATION FICA 188.60 1,326.02 1,965.00 638.98 67.5

601-53610-620-152 WATER OPERATION RETIREMENT 174.63 1,155.31 1,771.00 615.69 65.2

601-53610-620-154 WATER OPERATION - INSURANCE 384.16 4,550.76 8,010.00 3,459.24 56.8

601-53610-621-110 UTILITY OPERATOR-PAID ON CALL 1,490.50 3,454.50 5,500.00 2,045.50 62.8

601-53610-621-151 UTILITY OP-PAID ON CALL FICA 114.06 269.13 420.75 151.62 64.0

601-53610-622-002 WPS ELECTRIC 2,557.58 12,337.30 40,000.00 27,662.70 30.8

601-53610-622-003 WPS GAS .00 629.67 8,000.00 7,370.33 7.9

601-53610-623-002 TELEPHONE EXP-WELLHOUSE .00 81.48 1,500.00 1,418.52 5.4

601-53610-623-003 PUMPING OPERATION EXPENSE .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

601-53610-625-001 MAINTENANCE OF PUMPING PLANT 1,561.55 1,698.10 4,200.00 2,501.90 40.4

TOTAL PUMPING EXPENSE 9,001.92 43,483.04 98,521.75 55,038.71 44.1

WATER TREATMENT EXPENSE

601-53620-630-001 WATER TREAT OPERATION EXPENSE 38.98 178.98 3,000.00 2,821.02 6.0

601-53620-630-010 MARATHON CO HEALTH LAB 60.00 600.00 1,600.00 1,000.00 37.5

601-53620-631-001 CHEMICALS 1,410.66 10,624.56 29,000.00 18,375.44 36.6

601-53620-632-002 CAPITAL PROJECTS 271,649.30 1,417,816.36 3,866,773.88 2,448,957.52 36.7

TOTAL WATER TREATMENT EXPENSE 273,158.94 1,429,219.90 3,900,373.88 2,471,153.98 36.6

TRANS/DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE

601-53630-640-110 TRANS/DISTRIBUTION WAGES 1,703.64 5,307.39 25,655.00 20,347.61 20.7

601-53630-640-151 TRANS/DISTRIBUTION FICA 126.05 395.11 1,965.00 1,569.89 20.1

601-53630-640-152 TRANS/DISTRIBUTION-WRS 117.55 360.78 1,771.00 1,410.22 20.4

601-53630-640-154 TRANS/DISTRIBUTION - INSURANCE 299.55 1,301.91 8,010.00 6,708.09 16.3

601-53630-641-001 TRANS/DIST OPERATION EXPENSE .00 246.70 2,500.00 2,253.30 9.9

601-53630-641-002 WATER SAMPLING EXPENSE 29.00 1,717.00 8,500.00 6,783.00 20.2

601-53630-650-002 WATER STORAGE .00 .00 22,000.00 22,000.00 .0

601-53630-651-001 MAINTENANCE OF MAINS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

601-53630-652-001 MAINTENANCE OF SERVICES 2,735.00 4,060.00 8,000.00 3,940.00 50.8

601-53630-653-001 MAINTENANCE OF METERS PURCHASE .00 43,750.20 45,000.00 1,249.80 97.2

601-53630-654-001 MAINTENANCE OF HYDRANTS 185.90 424.16 8,000.00 7,575.84 5.3

601-53630-655-001 MAINTENANCE OF OTHER PLANTS .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .0

TOTAL TRANS/DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE 5,196.69 57,563.25 149,401.00 91,837.75 38.5
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BILLING EXPENSE

601-53640-902-110 UTILITY CLERK WAGES BILLING 669.69 3,722.68 12,490.00 8,767.32 29.8

601-53640-902-151 UTILITY CLERK FICA BILLING 48.61 272.43 955.49 683.06 28.5

601-53640-902-152 UTILITY CLERK WRS BILLING 45.32 256.98 861.81 604.83 29.8

601-53640-902-154 UTILITY CLERK INS BILLING 192.51 1,404.29 5,010.25 3,605.96 28.0

601-53640-903-002 POSTAGE EXPENSE 1,630.72 3,699.76 8,000.00 4,300.24 46.3

601-53640-903-003 BANK FEES 22.50 116.25 1,800.00 1,683.75 6.5

601-53640-903-004 COMPUTER SOFTWARE & SUPPORT 130.00 2,788.25 18,000.00 15,211.75 15.5

601-53640-905-110 UTILITY OPERATOR WAGES INFORMA 1,703.64 3,893.85 25,655.00 21,761.15 15.2

601-53640-905-151 UTILITY OPERATOR FICA INFORMA 126.05 290.43 1,965.00 1,674.57 14.8

601-53640-905-152 UTILITY OPERATOR WRS INFORMA 117.55 269.18 1,771.00 1,501.82 15.2

601-53640-905-154 UTILITY OPERATOR INS.INFORMA 299.55 894.98 8,010.00 7,115.02 11.2

601-53640-906-007 CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

TOTAL BILLING EXPENSE 4,986.14 17,609.08 86,018.55 68,409.47 20.5

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE

601-53650-920-110 UTILITY CREW/BILLING WAGES 1,703.58 5,685.20 25,655.00 19,969.80 22.2

601-53650-920-151 UTILITY CREW/BILLING FICA 126.05 423.20 1,965.00 1,541.80 21.5

601-53650-920-152 UTILITY CREW/ BILLING - WRS 117.55 387.87 1,771.00 1,383.13 21.9

601-53650-920-154 UTILITY CREW/BILLING - INS 299.55 1,501.70 8,010.00 6,508.30 18.8

601-53650-921-001 OFFICE SUPPLY EXPENSE .00 380.56 2,000.00 1,619.44 19.0

601-53650-921-003 OFFICE PHONE EXPENSE 431.02 805.03 1,000.00 194.97 80.5

601-53650-921-005 INTERNET ACCESS .00 69.83 1,200.00 1,130.17 5.8

601-53650-921-006 FUEL 371.14 1,192.96 6,000.00 4,807.04 19.9

601-53650-921-007 MILEAGE - WATER UTILITY .00 25.13 1,500.00 1,474.87 1.7

601-53650-921-008 EQUIPMENT PARTS & MAINTENANCE 114.40 5,391.90 12,000.00 6,608.10 44.9

601-53650-921-009 UNIFORMS 199.87 877.92 1,200.00 322.08 73.2

601-53650-921-110 UTILITY CLERK WAGES BILLING AG 669.75 3,460.26 12,490.00 9,029.74 27.7

601-53650-921-151 UTILITY CLERK FICA BILLING AG 48.61 252.85 955.49 702.64 26.5

601-53650-921-152 UTILITY CLERK WRS BILLING AG 45.32 237.86 861.81 623.95 27.6

601-53650-921-154 UTILITY CLERK INS. BILLING AG 192.51 1,240.83 5,010.25 3,769.42 24.8

601-53650-921-160 UTILITY CLERK EAP OPERATION .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

601-53650-922-110 ADMIN; PW DIRECTOR WAGES .00 4,072.25 24,465.00 20,392.75 16.7

601-53650-922-151 ADMIN; PW DIRECTOR FICA .00 303.89 1,875.00 1,571.11 16.2

601-53650-922-152 ADMIN; PW DIRECTOR RETIREMENT .00 275.26 1,688.00 1,412.74 16.3

601-53650-922-154 ADMIN; PW DIRECTOR INSURANCE .00 990.15 3,508.21 2,518.06 28.2

601-53650-923-001 ACCOUNTING SERVICES .00 4,363.00 8,000.00 3,637.00 54.5

601-53650-923-002 ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,942.00 11,501.92 25,000.00 13,498.08 46.0

601-53650-923-004 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 1,100.00 1,100.00 .0

601-53650-923-005 DIGGERS HOTLINE .00 77.75 1,000.00 922.25 7.8

601-53650-923-007 INSPECTION SERVICES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

601-53650-923-110 ADMIN; ADMIN/TREAS/ACCT CLERK 3,721.40 11,425.21 29,643.18 18,217.97 38.5

601-53650-923-151 ADMIN;  ADMIN/TREAS/ACCT FICA 290.58 862.95 2,267.70 1,404.75 38.1

601-53650-923-152 ADMIN;  ADMIN/TREAS/ACCT CLERK 243.72 775.84 7,207.57 6,431.73 10.8

601-53650-923-154 ADMIN;  ADMIN/TREAS/ACCT CLERK 554.43 2,547.42 3,547.42 1,000.00 71.8

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 12,071.48 59,128.74 195,020.63 135,891.89 30.3
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MISC EXPENSE

601-53660-926-005 UTILITY CLERK EAP OPERATION .00 21.75 25.00 3.25 87.0

601-53660-930-009 EDUCATION/SEMINARS EXPENSE .00 100.00 13,000.00 12,900.00 .8

601-53660-930-013 RECRUITING EXPENSE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

601-53660-930-015 PHYSICALS .00 .00 40.00 40.00 .0

601-53660-930-110 PW CREW - MISC WAGES 2,254.06 7,382.77 12,120.00 4,737.23 60.9

601-53660-930-151 PW CREW - MISC FICA 167.53 545.15 908.00 362.85 60.0

601-53660-930-152 PW CREW - MISC - WRS 155.53 509.67 822.00 312.33 62.0

601-53660-930-154 PW CREW - MISC - INS 526.63 2,193.88 2,505.00 311.12 87.6

601-53660-931-001 INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,066.08 1,066.08 6,475.00 5,408.92 16.5

601-53660-931-110 UTILITY OP WAGES MISC 1,703.64 5,307.40 25,655.00 20,347.60 20.7

601-53660-931-151 UTILITY OP FICA MISC 126.05 395.10 1,602.00 1,206.90 24.7

601-53660-931-152 UTILITY OP RETIRE OPERATION 117.55 360.79 1,444.00 1,083.21 25.0

601-53660-931-154 UTILITY OP; HEALTH INS. 299.55 1,301.91 8,010.00 6,708.09 16.3

TOTAL MISC EXPENSE 6,416.62 19,184.50 73,606.00 54,421.50 26.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 310,831.79 1,633,605.14 4,766,667.93 3,133,062.79 34.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            253,215.46) 244,912.60 (              21,507.93) (            266,420.53) 1138.7
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SOURCE 46

650-46222-001 METERED SALES-RESIDENTIAL 60,319.22 327,953.14 855,009.17 527,056.03 38.4

650-46222-002 METERED SALES-COMMERCIAL 7,680.81 37,277.14 116,211.65 78,934.51 32.1

650-46222-003 METERED SALES-INDUSTRIAL 6,173.15 12,210.24 30,689.16 18,478.92 39.8

650-46222-005 METERED SALES - MULTIFAM RES 15,461.66 72,968.83 194,152.28 121,183.45 37.6

650-46223-000 METERED SALES-PUBLIC AUTH 48.25 866.09 1,550.00 683.91 55.9

650-46231-000 FORFEITED DISCOUNT 1,187.30 4,820.89 4,500.00 (                   320.89) 107.1

650-46232-000 SEWER; CONNECTION FEES .00 525.00 3,800.00 3,275.00 13.8

650-46235-000 OTHER SEWERAGE REVENUE .00 .00 8,825.00 8,825.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 46 90,870.39 456,621.33 1,214,737.26 758,115.93 37.6

SOURCE 48

650-48000-000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 274.86 274.86 .00 (                   274.86) .0

650-48001-100 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 4,330.51 24,386.71 19,500.00 (                4,886.71) 125.1

650-48002-311 OTHER MISC. SEWER REVENUES .00 .00 5,800.00 5,800.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 48 4,605.37 24,661.57 25,300.00 638.43 97.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 95,475.76 481,282.90 1,240,037.26 758,754.36 38.8
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650-53560-850-010 UTILITIES CLERK EAP FRINGE .00 .00 13.00 13.00 .0

650-53560-850-110 PW CREW SALARIES & WAGES 2,254.02 8,652.09 14,120.00 5,467.91 61.3

650-53560-850-151 PW CREW FICA 167.50 636.07 1,080.50 444.43 58.9

650-53560-850-152 PW CREW RETIREMENT 155.52 598.14 978.00 379.86 61.2

650-53560-850-154 PW CREW INSURANCE 526.61 2,914.34 3,505.00 590.66 83.2

650-53560-851-110 UTILITIES CLERK SALARIES/WAGES 1,339.38 7,444.91 24,980.00 17,535.09 29.8

650-53560-851-151 UTILITIES CLERK FICA 97.18 544.70 1,910.97 1,366.27 28.5

650-53560-851-152 UTILITIES CLERK RETIREMENT 90.62 513.92 1,723.62 1,209.70 29.8

650-53560-851-154 UTILITIES CLERK HEALTH INS 385.03 2,808.37 10,020.50 7,212.13 28.0

650-53560-852-110 PW DIRECTOR SALARIES & WAGES .00 2,283.65 24,465.00 22,181.35 9.3

650-53560-852-151 PW DIRECTOR FICA .00 170.85 1,871.57 1,700.72 9.1

650-53560-852-152 PW DIRECTOR RETIREMENT .00 158.01 1,690.00 1,531.99 9.4

650-53560-852-154 PW DIRECTOR HEALTH INSURANCE .00 544.86 3,508.12 2,963.26 15.5

650-53560-853-110 UTILITY OP SALARIES & WAGES 10,008.51 32,058.42 121,275.00 89,216.58 26.4

650-53560-853-151 UTILITY OPERATORS FICA 744.05 2,403.99 9,279.50 6,875.51 25.9

650-53560-853-152 UTILITY OP RETIREMENT 587.74 1,945.97 39,562.00 37,616.03 4.9

650-53560-853-154 UTILITY OP HEALTH INSURANCE 1,497.80 6,893.67 7,855.00 961.33 87.8

650-53560-854-110 ADMINISTRATION WAGES 3,721.40 11,425.21 29,643.18 18,217.97 38.5

650-53560-854-151 ADMINISTRATION FICA 290.55 862.82 2,267.70 1,404.88 38.1

650-53560-854-152 ADMINISTRATION RETIREMENT 243.71 775.73 7,207.57 6,431.84 10.8

650-53560-854-154 ADMINISTRATION HEALTH INS. 554.45 2,547.51 3,547.51 1,000.00 71.8

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 560 22,664.07 86,183.23 310,503.74 224,320.51 27.8

DEPARTMENT 600

650-53600-653-001 MAINTENANCE OF METERS PURCHASE (                2,241.85) 41,508.36 44,000.00 2,491.64 94.3

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 600 (                2,241.85) 41,508.36 44,000.00 2,491.64 94.3
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DEPARTMENT 650

650-53650-403-000 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE-SEWER .00 .00 280,000.00 280,000.00 .0

650-53650-821-001 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE-ELEC 2,012.73 17,488.25 60,000.00 42,511.75 29.2

650-53650-821-002 WISCONSIN PUBLIC SERVICE-GAS .00 12.07 300.00 287.93 4.0

650-53650-826-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY EQUIPMENT 6,834.50 10,661.83 760,500.00 749,838.17 1.4

650-53650-827-001 OPERATION-TELEPHONE EXP .00 1,091.72 6,500.00 5,408.28 16.8

650-53650-831-000 MAINTEN OF COLLECTING SYSTEM 3,583.86 3,583.86 36,000.00 32,416.14 10.0

650-53650-832-000 MAINTENANCE OF STATIONS 6,832.00 43,866.05 90,000.00 46,133.95 48.7

650-53650-851-001 OFFICE SUPPLIES EXPENSE 169.50 411.80 800.00 388.20 51.5

650-53650-851-002 POSTAGE EXPENSE 200.00 1,272.58 5,800.00 4,527.42 21.9

650-53650-851-003 OFFICE-PHONE EXPENSE .00 158.52 550.00 391.48 28.8

650-53650-851-006 INTERNET ACCESS .00 69.83 1,200.00 1,130.17 5.8

650-53650-851-007 BANK FEES 22.50 116.25 3,000.00 2,883.75 3.9

650-53650-851-008 EQUIPMENT PARTS & MAINTENANCE 114.40 838.77 7,500.00 6,661.23 11.2

650-53650-851-009 COMPUTER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 130.00 1,935.75 14,000.00 12,064.25 13.8

650-53650-851-010 UNIFORMS 199.85 877.91 1,200.00 322.09 73.2

650-53650-852-001 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 104.80 3,579.20 7,000.00 3,420.80 51.1

650-53650-852-002 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

650-53650-852-003 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

650-53650-852-004 RIB MT SEWERAGE DISTRICT 35,596.54 151,805.17 397,800.00 245,994.83 38.2

650-53650-852-005 DIGGERS HOTLINE .00 77.75 1,000.00 922.25 7.8

650-53650-853-000 INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,066.08 1,066.08 3,350.00 2,283.92 31.8

650-53650-856-000 MISC GENERAL EXPENSE 99.95 99.95 3,000.00 2,900.05 3.3

650-53650-856-001 EDUCATION/SEMINARS EXPENSE .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

650-53650-856-002 MILEAGE - SEWER UTILITY .00 25.12 1,500.00 1,474.88 1.7

650-53650-856-003 FUEL 371.14 1,192.93 3,000.00 1,807.07 39.8

650-53650-856-013 RECRUITING EXPENSE .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

650-53650-856-014 PHYSICALS .00 .00 40.00 40.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 650 57,337.85 240,231.39 1,706,790.00 1,466,558.61 14.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 77,760.07 367,922.98 2,061,293.74 1,693,370.76 17.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 17,715.69 113,359.92 (            821,256.48) (            934,616.40) 13.8
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750-41000-000 TAX REVENUES .00 428,500.00 428,500.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL SOURCE 41 .00 428,500.00 428,500.00 .00 100.0

SOURCE 48

750-48000-100 INTEREST EARNED ON INVESTMENTS 7.67 300.49 7,500.00 7,199.51 4.0

TOTAL SOURCE 48 7.67 300.49 7,500.00 7,199.51 4.0

SOURCE 49

750-49210-000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOURCE 49 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 7.67 428,800.49 446,000.00 17,199.51 96.1
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750-51000-001-000 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES .00 406,785.07 444,000.00 37,214.93 91.6

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 000 .00 406,785.07 444,000.00 37,214.93 91.6

DEPARTMENT 900

750-51900-000-000 BANK & INVESTMENT FEES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 900 .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 406,785.07 446,000.00 39,214.93 91.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 7.67 22,015.42 .00 (              22,015.42) .0
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Check Issue Dates: 6/7/2024 - 6/18/2024 Jun 18, 2024  08:56AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

38361

06/07/2024 38361 Abednego Fire Protection, LLC HYRDROSTATIC TESTING - SCBA 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 699.00

Total 38361: 699.00

38362

06/07/2024 38362 American Asphalt of Wisconsin HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 75.65

Total 38362: 75.65

38363

06/07/2024 38363 AT & T MOBILITY PAS DUE 100-52000-120-326 Telephone & Utilities - Police 133.10

Total 38363: 133.10

38364

06/07/2024 38364 Carus Corporation AQUADENE & DELIVERY 601-53620-631-001 Chemicals 2,602.32

Total 38364: 2,602.32

38365

06/07/2024 38365 Charlie's Hardware SHOP SUPPLIES 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 62.99

Total 38365: 62.99

38366

06/07/2024 38366 CIVIC SYSTEMS, LLC PAYROLL TRAINING JULY 2023 100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & 635.86

Total 38366: 635.86

38367

06/07/2024 38367 CK Carpet Cleaning Co. VILLAGE CARPET CLEANING 100-51600-389-000 Maintenance 1,526.00

Total 38367: 1,526.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

38368

06/07/2024 38368 crystal hupp SECURITY REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00

Total 38368: 50.00

38369

06/07/2024 38369 DANIELLE LAYDEN SECURITY REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00

Total 38369: 50.00

38370

06/07/2024 38370 GPM Southeast PARKS GAS AND FUEL 100-55000-200-355 Parks; Fuel Charges 241.11

Total 38370: 241.11

38371

06/07/2024 38371 JFTCO Inc. CAT LOADER 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 77.19

06/07/2024 38371 JFTCO Inc. PARTS RETURN 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 8.40-

Total 38371: 68.79

38372

06/07/2024 38372 Kronenwetter Water Utility SUNSET PARK 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 81.24

06/13/2024 38372 Kronenwetter Water Utility SUNSET PARK 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 81.24- V

06/07/2024 38372 Kronenwetter Water Utility SOCCER FIELD 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 75.00

06/13/2024 38372 Kronenwetter Water Utility SOCCER FIELD 100-55000-200-326 Parks; Utilities 75.00- V

Total 38372: .00

38373

06/07/2024 38373 Marathon County Health Deparme WATER - BACTERIA TESTING 601-53620-630-010 Marathon Co Health Lab 30.00

Total 38373: 30.00

38374

06/07/2024 38374 MARIAH ZIPPERER SECURITY DEPOSIT REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00

Total 38374: 200.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

38375

06/07/2024 38375 National outdoor Furniture, INC. PARK BENCHES 410-57100-000-100 Other Capital Projects 1,938.00

Total 38375: 1,938.00

38376

06/07/2024 38376 NICOLE VERMOTE SECURITY REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00

Total 38376: 50.00

38377

06/07/2024 38377 North Central Technical College PUMP OPERATOR TEST 100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 80.00

Total 38377: 80.00

38378

06/07/2024 38378 Quill Corporation JANITORIAL/BUILDING SUPPLIES 100-51600-354-000 Materials & Supplies 150.98

06/07/2024 38378 Quill Corporation JANITORIAL/BUILDING SUPPLIES 100-51600-354-000 Materials & Supplies 91.98

06/07/2024 38378 Quill Corporation JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 100-51600-354-000 Materials & Supplies 46.98

06/07/2024 38378 Quill Corporation DOG TREATS 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 1.00

Total 38378: 290.94

38379

06/07/2024 38379 Rent-A-Flash of Wisconsin, Inc. SIGNS FOR EVEREST WOODS TRAIL 100-55000-200-400 Parks -Other Projects 95.00

Total 38379: 95.00

38380

06/07/2024 38380 Riesterer & Schnell, Inc. MOWER REPAIRS 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 549.85

Total 38380: 549.85

38381

06/07/2024 38381 STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPART BACKGROUND CHECKS 100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 100.00

Total 38381: 100.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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38382

06/07/2024 38382 SUMMIT FIRE PROTECTION FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAINTENANCE 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 431.00

Total 38382: 431.00

38383

06/07/2024 38383 Sun Printing WINDOW ENVELOPES 100-51400-470-000 Office Equipment/Service Agree 169.50

06/07/2024 38383 Sun Printing WINDOW ENVELOPES 650-53650-851-001 Office Supplies Expense 169.50

Total 38383: 339.00

38384

06/07/2024 38384 The Hartford POLICE OFFICER LIFE INSURANCE 100-21520 Employee Insurance Liability 98.64

Total 38384: 98.64

38385

06/07/2024 38385 TRANSAMERICA EMPLOYEE B SUPPLEMENTAL EMPLOYEE INSURA 100-21517 Transamerica Medical Deduction 132.00

Total 38385: 132.00

38386

06/07/2024 38386 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 49.96

06/07/2024 38386 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 49.97

06/07/2024 38386 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 115.30

Total 38386: 215.23

38387

06/07/2024 38387 WI Department of Workforce Deve UNEMPLOYMENT 100-51900-095-000 Unemployment 2,123.29

Total 38387: 2,123.29

38388

06/07/2024 38388 WI Professional Police Associatio POLICE OFFICER UNION DUES 100-21518 Union Dues Withheld 712.00

Total 38388: 712.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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38389

06/07/2024 38389 Wolfgram, Gamoke, & Hutchinson LEGAL FEES MUNI COURT MAY 2024 100-51200-100-333 Municipal Court Legal Fees 2,051.06

Total 38389: 2,051.06

38390

06/14/2024 38390 Ace Hardware Center - Weston PARKS MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 34.58

06/14/2024 38390 Ace Hardware Center - Weston PARKS MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 28.98

Total 38390: 63.56

38391

06/14/2024 38391 Advance Auto Parts PARK EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 18.80

Total 38391: 18.80

38392

06/14/2024 38392 American Asphalt of Wisconsin HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 240.53

06/14/2024 38392 American Asphalt of Wisconsin HOT PATCH 100-53000-311-344 Patching Material-Asphalt 360.52

Total 38392: 601.05

38393

06/14/2024 38393 ANTHONY HEIS MUSIC AT THE FARMERS MARKET SE 100-51420-350-000 Community Events 150.00

Total 38393: 150.00

38394

06/14/2024 38394 Ascension Medical Group-Fox Vall EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM F 100-51421-131-000 EAP Fringe - Clerk 253.75

Total 38394: 253.75

38395

06/14/2024 38395 B&M Technical Services, Inc. LS 11 AND LS 9 REPLACEMENT 650-53650-832-000 Maintenance of Stations 16,031.72

Total 38395: 16,031.72

38396

06/14/2024 38396 Carisa Luedtke SECURITY REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 50.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

Total 38396: 50.00

38397

06/14/2024 38397 Caterpillar Financial Services PW - LEASE ON CATERPILLER GRAD 100-53000-311-814 PW; Equipment Rentals 29,484.19

Total 38397: 29,484.19

38398

06/14/2024 38398 Celinda Smith PUMP OP TEST  - CELINDA SMITH 100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 80.00

Total 38398: 80.00

38399

06/14/2024 38399 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW FUEL 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 110.66

06/14/2024 38399 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW FUEL 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 450.21

06/14/2024 38399 Condon Oil Co, Inc. PW FUEL 100-53000-311-384 PWKS; Fuel & Oil Changes 212.17

Total 38399: 773.04

38400

06/14/2024 38400 DATCP WEIGHTS AND MEASURMENTS ANNU 100-51900-994-000 Weights Measures Inspection 750.00

Total 38400: 750.00

38401

06/14/2024 38401 DEMPSEY LAW FIRM LEGAL FEES APRIL 2024 100-51300-302-000 Legal Fees-General 5,272.50

06/14/2024 38401 DEMPSEY LAW FIRM TID 2 AMENDMENT 452-51300-300-001 Prfl Services; Legal 185.00

06/14/2024 38401 DEMPSEY LAW FIRM GENERAL LEGAL MATTERS 100-51300-302-000 Legal Fees-General 6,419.50

Total 38401: 11,877.00

38402

06/14/2024 38402 Dirks Group, LLC CONTINUOUS PROTECTION SUPPOR 100-51400-485-000 Computer Supplies, Expenses & 4,033.52

Total 38402: 4,033.52

38403

06/14/2024 38403 Dun-Rite Exteriors GENERATOR BLDGS AND GAUGING S 650-53650-826-000 Capital Outlay Equipment 34,710.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

Total 38403: 34,710.00

38404

06/14/2024 38404 ELLIS STONE CONSTRUCTION  WELL 2 WATER TREATMENT PLANT C 601-53620-632-002 Capital Projects 231,296.00

Total 38404: 231,296.00

38405

06/14/2024 38405 Fastenal Company GARAGE SUPPLIES 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 14.87

Total 38405: 14.87

38406

06/14/2024 38406 FIRE SAFETY USA SCBA STRAP 100-52200-201-321 Protective Clothing 25.00

Total 38406: 25.00

38407

06/14/2024 38407 Harter's of Fox Valley Disposal RECYCLING SERVICE 100-53000-620-315 Recycling Expenses 10,396.32

06/14/2024 38407 Harter's of Fox Valley Disposal GARBAGE SERVICE 100-53000-620-320 Solid Waste Collection Expense 20,133.92

06/14/2024 38407 Harter's of Fox Valley Disposal GARBAGE SERVICE 100-53000-620-320 Solid Waste Collection Expense 22.00

Total 38407: 30,552.24

38408

06/14/2024 38408 JAMIE BATES SECURITY REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00

Total 38408: 200.00

38409

06/14/2024 38409 Jenna Brandl REVERSE PAYMENT 650-13825 Customer Accounts Receivable 126.71

06/14/2024 38409 Jenna Brandl REVERSE PAYMENT 601-13825 Customer Accounts Receivable 228.74

Total 38409: 355.45

38410

06/14/2024 38410 John McAuley SECURITY REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

Total 38410: 200.00

38411

06/14/2024 38411 KENNETH MICHALSKI REFUND SEWER & WATER CONNECTI 601-13825 Customer Accounts Receivable 262.50

06/14/2024 38411 KENNETH MICHALSKI REFUND SEWER & WATER CONNECTI 650-13825 Customer Accounts Receivable 262.50

Total 38411: 525.00

38412

06/14/2024 38412 LARRY BURNS SECURITY REFUND 100-22501 Security Deposits 200.00

Total 38412: 200.00

38413

06/14/2024 38413 MacQueen Equipment PPE - SCBA MASKS 100-52200-201-321 Protective Clothing 1,994.24

Total 38413: 1,994.24

38414

06/14/2024 38414 Marathon County Health Deparme WATER - BACTERIA TESTING 601-53620-630-010 Marathon Co Health Lab 30.00

Total 38414: 30.00

38415

06/14/2024 38415 Marathon County Solid Waste MARATHON COUNTY SOLID WASTE 100-53000-620-320 Solid Waste Collection Expense 8,154.16

Total 38415: 8,154.16

38416

06/14/2024 38416 Marathon Feed and Grain, LLC PARKS WEED CONTROL 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 160.35

Total 38416: 160.35

38417

06/14/2024 38417 Menards - Wausau MATERIALS FOR SALT SHED 100-53000-311-342 Salt/Brine 250.91

06/14/2024 38417 Menards - Wausau PARK SUPPLIES 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 42.47

06/14/2024 38417 Menards - Wausau SEWER MISC. SUPPLIES 650-53650-851-008 Equipment Parts & Maintenance 199.45

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 38417: 492.83

38418

06/14/2024 38418 Mitch King & Sons Gravel & Truck PARKS PLAYGROUND SAND 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 126.75

06/14/2024 38418 Mitch King & Sons Gravel & Truck PARKS PLAYGROUND SAND 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 125.00

06/14/2024 38418 Mitch King & Sons Gravel & Truck PARKS PLAYGROUND SAND 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 341.45

06/14/2024 38418 Mitch King & Sons Gravel & Truck PARKS PLAYGROUND SAND 100-55000-200-361 Maintenance Supplies 216.13

Total 38418: 809.33

38419

06/14/2024 38419 Napa of Mosinee PARKS EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 17.80

06/14/2024 38419 Napa of Mosinee PARKS EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 100-55000-200-380 Equipment Repairs 11.62

Total 38419: 29.42

38420

06/14/2024 38420 NCL of Wisconsin, Inc. WATER SAMPLING SUPPLIES 601-53630-641-002 Water Sampling Expense 471.35

Total 38420: 471.35

38421

06/14/2024 38421 NEW RESTORATION AND RECO MOBILIZATION AND VAC TRUCK 650-53650-832-000 Maintenance of Stations 5,801.25

Total 38421: 5,801.25

38422

06/14/2024 38422 North Central Technical College PUMP OP TEST - JOSH WIESE 100-52200-201-340 Training/Schooling/Meetings 160.00

Total 38422: 160.00

38423

06/14/2024 38423 PETER WEGNER MILEAGE FEB TO JUNE 100-51420-340-000 CD/Zoning; Seminars & Mileage 164.41

Total 38423: 164.41

38424

06/14/2024 38424 PLISCH'S SNOW AND AUTO LL ENGINE 1 REPAIR AND ANNUAL OIL C 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 944.49

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/14/2024 38424 PLISCH'S SNOW AND AUTO LL BRUSH 1 ANNUAL OIL CHANGE 100-52200-201-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 315.00

Total 38424: 1,259.49

38425

06/14/2024 38425 Pomp's Tire Service Inc. LOADER TIRE REPAIR 100-53000-311-380 Equipment; Repairs/Maintenance 333.25

Total 38425: 333.25

38426

06/14/2024 38426 Quill Corporation OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 62.99

06/14/2024 38426 Quill Corporation OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 41.99

06/14/2024 38426 Quill Corporation OFFICE SUPPLY 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 9.99

06/14/2024 38426 Quill Corporation OFFICE SUPPLY 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 9.99

Total 38426: 124.96

38427

06/14/2024 38427 Rib Mountain Metro Sewerage Dis RIB MOUNTAIN SEWER DISTRICT 650-53650-852-004 Rib Mt Sewerage District 35,842.32

Total 38427: 35,842.32

38428

06/14/2024 38428 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTI LS 6 - ELECTRICAL UPGRADE 650-53650-852-002 Engineering Services 350.00

06/14/2024 38428 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTI LS2 - GENERATOR UPGRADE 650-53650-852-002 Engineering Services 495.00

06/14/2024 38428 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTI GIS SERVICES 650-53650-826-000 Capital Outlay Equipment 390.00

06/14/2024 38428 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTI ADA MODS 100-51600-390-000 Major Repairs 450.00

06/14/2024 38428 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTI TID 2 - LS 8 UPGRADE 452-51100-300-001 Prfl Services; Engineering 2,595.00

06/14/2024 38428 ROTH PROFESSIONAL SOLUTI PHASE B - KRONENWETTER DRIVE N 410-57100-000-000 Capital Road Improvements 26,767.70

Total 38428: 31,047.70

38429

06/14/2024 38429 SARAH FISHER SARAH - MILEAGE 100-51427-340-000 Acct Clerk; Seminars & Mileage 140.43

Total 38429: 140.43

38430

06/14/2024 38430 SCOTT EDWARDS EMPLOYEE CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 2 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 75.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

06/14/2024 38430 SCOTT EDWARDS EMPLOYEE CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 2 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 75.00

Total 38430: 150.00

38431

06/14/2024 38431 Sterling Water, Inc. DRINKING WATER FOR SHOP 100-53000-314-320 Garage Supplies & Expenses 12.00

Total 38431: 12.00

38432

06/14/2024 38432 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc PD- 2020 DODGE DURANGO 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 75.99

06/14/2024 38432 Sternot Auto Repair, Inc PD-2019 FORD EXPLORER REPAIRS 100-52000-120-380 Equipment Repairs/Maintenance 80.93

Total 38432: 156.92

38433

06/14/2024 38433 Sun Printing BUSINESS CARDS - PETER KAMPFER 100-51400-460-000 Office Supplies 58.00

06/14/2024 38433 Sun Printing COMMUNITY EVENTS 100-51420-360-000 Public Relations/Marketing 130.00

Total 38433: 188.00

38434

06/14/2024 38434 The Uniform Shoppe PD UNIFORM ITEMS GUYER-BRANDE 100-52000-120-321 FT Officers Protective Cloth 105.95

Total 38434: 105.95

38435

06/14/2024 38435 TRANSAMERICA EMPLOYEE B EMPLOYEE SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE INS 100-21517 Transamerica Medical Deduction 132.00

Total 38435: 132.00

38436

06/14/2024 38436 Vestis WATER-UNIFORMS 601-53650-921-009 Uniforms 49.97

06/14/2024 38436 Vestis SEWER-UNIFORMS 650-53650-851-010 Uniforms 49.96

06/14/2024 38436 Vestis PW- UNIFORMS 100-53000-312-329 Uniforms & Safety Equipment 123.30

Total 38436: 223.23

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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38437

06/14/2024 38437 VON BRIESEN PERSONNEL MATTERS/GENERAL LE 100-51300-302-000 Legal Fees-General 8,662.50

Total 38437: 8,662.50

38438

06/14/2024 38438 WI State Laboratory of Hygiene WATER - FLUORIDE SAMPLE 601-53630-641-002 Water Sampling Expense 29.00

Total 38438: 29.00

10000171

06/07/2024 10000171 Kwik Trip, LLC FUEL 100-52200-201-324 Fuel 482.89

06/07/2024 10000171 Kwik Trip, LLC PD FUEL 100-52000-120-324 Fuel 719.27

Total 10000171: 1,202.16

10000172

06/07/2024 10000172 TDS Telecom MUNICIPAL BUILDING UTILITIES 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 1,223.63

06/07/2024 10000172 TDS Telecom WATER UTILITY PHONE 601-53650-921-003 Office Phone Expense 215.51

06/07/2024 10000172 TDS Telecom MUNICIPAL BUILDING UTILITIES 100-51600-326-000 Utilities 5.15

06/07/2024 10000172 TDS Telecom GARAGE UTILITIES 100-53000-312-326 Garage Utilities 256.90

Total 10000172: 1,701.19

10000173

06/07/2024 10000173 WEX Bank-Exxon Mobil PD - FUEL 100-52000-120-324 Fuel 21.50

Total 10000173: 21.50

10000174

06/07/2024 10000174 Wisconsin Public Service LEA ROAD STREET 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 55.05

06/07/2024 10000174 Wisconsin Public Service KRONENWETTER DRIVE MOSINEE 100-53000-315-420 Street Lighting 3,467.81

Total 10000174: 3,522.86

10000175

06/14/2024 10000175 Wisconsin Retirement System EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT 100-21514 Wisconsin Retirement-PAYABLES 39,392.90

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 10000175: 39,392.90

Grand Totals: 520,341.72

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-21100 164.64 159,126.93- 158,962.29-

100-21514 39,392.90 .00 39,392.90

100-21517 264.00 .00 264.00

100-21518 712.00 .00 712.00

100-21520 98.64 .00 98.64

100-22501 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00

100-51200-100-333 2,051.06 .00 2,051.06

100-51300-302-000 20,354.50 .00 20,354.50

100-51400-460-000 183.96 .00 183.96

100-51400-470-000 169.50 .00 169.50

100-51400-485-000 4,669.38 .00 4,669.38

100-51420-340-000 164.41 .00 164.41

100-51420-350-000 150.00 .00 150.00

100-51420-360-000 130.00 .00 130.00

100-51421-131-000 253.75 .00 253.75

100-51427-340-000 140.43 .00 140.43

100-51600-326-000 1,228.78 .00 1,228.78

100-51600-354-000 289.94 .00 289.94

100-51600-389-000 1,526.00 .00 1,526.00

100-51600-390-000 450.00 .00 450.00

100-51900-095-000 2,123.29 .00 2,123.29

100-51900-994-000 750.00 .00 750.00

100-52000-120-321 105.95 .00 105.95

100-52000-120-324 740.77 .00 740.77

100-52000-120-326 133.10 .00 133.10

100-52000-120-380 587.92 .00 587.92

100-52200-201-321 2,019.24 .00 2,019.24

100-52200-201-324 482.89 .00 482.89

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-52200-201-340 420.00 .00 420.00

100-52200-201-380 1,958.49 .00 1,958.49

100-53000-311-342 250.91 .00 250.91

100-53000-311-344 676.70 .00 676.70

100-53000-311-380 410.44 8.40- 402.04

100-53000-311-384 773.04 .00 773.04

100-53000-311-814 29,484.19 .00 29,484.19

100-53000-312-326 256.90 .00 256.90

100-53000-312-329 238.60 .00 238.60

100-53000-314-320 89.86 .00 89.86

100-53000-315-420 3,522.86 .00 3,522.86

100-53000-620-315 10,396.32 .00 10,396.32

100-53000-620-320 28,310.08 .00 28,310.08

100-55000-200-326 156.24 156.24- .00

100-55000-200-355 241.11 .00 241.11

100-55000-200-361 1,075.71 .00 1,075.71

100-55000-200-380 598.07 .00 598.07

100-55000-200-400 95.00 .00 95.00

410-21100 .00 28,705.70- 28,705.70-

410-57100-000-000 26,767.70 .00 26,767.70

410-57100-000-100 1,938.00 .00 1,938.00

452-21100 .00 2,780.00- 2,780.00-

452-51100-300-001 2,595.00 .00 2,595.00

452-51300-300-001 185.00 .00 185.00

601-13825 491.24 .00 491.24

601-21100 .00 235,340.36- 235,340.36-

601-53620-630-010 60.00 .00 60.00

601-53620-631-001 2,602.32 .00 2,602.32

601-53620-632-002 231,296.00 .00 231,296.00

601-53630-641-002 500.35 .00 500.35

601-53650-921-003 215.51 .00 215.51

601-53650-921-009 174.94 .00 174.94

650-13825 389.21 .00 389.21

650-21100 .00 94,553.37- 94,553.37-

650-53650-826-000 35,100.00 .00 35,100.00

650-53650-832-000 21,832.97 .00 21,832.97

650-53650-851-001 169.50 .00 169.50

650-53650-851-008 199.45 .00 199.45

650-53650-851-010 174.92 .00 174.92

650-53650-852-002 845.00 .00 845.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof

650-53650-852-004 35,842.32 .00 35,842.32

Grand Totals: 520,671.00 520,671.00- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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REPORT TO APC 

 

ITEM NAME: Budget Amendment #5 
MEETING DATE: 6/20/24 
PRESENTING COMMITTEE: APC 
COMMITTEE CONTACT:  
STAFF CONTACT: Lisa Kerstner 
PREPARED BY: Lisa Kerstner 

 

 
ISSUE:  The estimated cost for engineering/survey/Geotechnical Services for TID 2 projects originally was apx. 
$153,000 for roads, before looking at Lift Stations the total would be $116,530. 
 
PROPOSAL: Increase the budget in engineering for an additional $169,530. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve budget amendment #5 – $169,530. for Engineering coming from Land. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE(s) – Must include Account Number/Description/Budgeted Amt CFY/% Used CFY/$ 
Remaining CFY 
Account Number: 452-51100-300-001 
Description: Engineering 
Budgeted Amount: $100,000 
Spent to Date: $62,496.61 
Percentage Used: 62.50% 
Remaining: $37,503.39 
 
Account Number: 452-57000-100-203 
Description: Land 
Budgeted Amount: $2,000,000.00 
Spent to Date: $0.00 
Percentage Used: 0% 
Remaining: $2,000,000.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUE:  Amending 2024 Village Budget for General Legal Services, there is not enough funds for Dempsey and 
Von Briesen bills, with 6 months remaining in the year. 
 
PROPOSAL: Amending the professional legal services to increase the current budget by $60,000, equaling a total 
budget of $120,000 for the fiscal year of 2024. 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve budget amendment #5 – $60,000 from the undesignated funds. 
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FUNDING SOURCE(s) – Must include Account Number/Description/Budgeted Amt CFY/% Used CFY/$ 
Remaining CFY 
Account Number: 100-51300-302-000 
Description: Legal Fees - General 
Budgeted Amount: $60,000 
Spent to Date: $44,026.00 
Percentage Used: 73.38% 
Remaining: $15,974.00 
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  Report to Village Board Community Life,     
         Infrastructure and Public Property (CLIPP)  
  
Agenda Item:    Award Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study   
Meeting Date: June 24, 2024   
Referring Body:  Community Life, Infrastructure and Public Property (CLIPP)     
Committee Contact: Chris Eiden, Chair     
Staff Contact:   Peter Kampfer, Village Administrator   
       Pete Wegner, Community Development Director       
Report Prepared by: Leonard Ludi, Previous Village Administrator  
Report Updated by: Village Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge      
  
  
OBJECTIVE(S): Discussion of and possible award for the Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study   
  
HISTORY/BACKGROUND:   A citizen complaint was brought up at CLIPP in 2023 asking for 
attention to be placed on additional emergency access needed in the West Nelson Road and other 
residents in the areas west of the Railroad Track. Meeting discussions have mentioned a number of 
alternatives and further delegation has been brought up to CLIPP by former Interim Administrator, 
Kim Manley and then Public Works Director, Leonard Ludi.  
  
In a CLIPP meeting on January 3, 2024, the committee ask that Public Works Director and the 
Community Development Director to develop and RFP to study alternatives, and feasibility of those 
alternatives to address vehicle delays and impacts to emergency services in the event the CN Railroad 
west of Old 51 where to restrict traffic.     
  
In a CLIPP meeting February 5, 2024 the language and objective of the Railroad Accessibility  
Assessment Study RFP was reviewed and approved to move forward to the Village Board. Village  
Board on February 12, 2024 approved the publishing the RFP for a Railroad Accessibility Assessment 
Study. With that, proposals were due March 11, 2024 and five (5) proposals were received as listed 
below.   
  

Proposal Lis�ng:   Proposals   
Kapur all in (Rescission)  $                       22,223.00   

Troter & Associates    $                       29,900.00   
Ruekert Mielke (Rescission)  $                       24,500.00   
Roth Professional Solu�ons    $                       51,265.00   

Becher Hoppe   $                       68,500.00   
  
  
Scoring Proposal Review: The review and scoring were initiated through a proposal review team via 
a scoring matrix. An accumulative score average was tallied as follows:  

66

Section 4, ItemG.



  

1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org  

  
  
  
PROPOSAL: Based on the review team’s scoring and ranking, Ruekert Mielke was ranked the best 
overall proposal, to include highest scores in general background, and specific project experience 
categories. They have since rescinded.    
  
  
RECOMMENDED ACTION: The recommendation is to award the Railroad Accessibility 
Assessment Study to whoever the Village Board chooses.   

  
FINANCIAL   

  
Financial Consideration/Action:  To be determined by CLIPP   
  
FUNDING SOURCE:  NA  
  
Account Number/Title:  #  
Current Adopted Budget:  $    
Spent to Date:     $  
Remaining Budget:    $  
Requested Amount:    $  
Remainder of Budgeted Amount, if approved:  
  
ATTACHMENTS:  
  

• Amended RFP Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study  
• Proposal Scoring Matrix   
• Trotter Proposal   
• Roth Professional Services Proposal  
• Becher Hoppe Proposal   

   
1582 Kronenwetter Drive ▪ Mosinee, WI 54455 ▪ (715) 693-4200 ▪ Fax (715) 693-4202 ▪ www.kronenwetter.org  
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Request for Proposals 
 

Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study  
 

 

 
 
 
    

 

Marathon County, Wisconsin 
 

Date: February 16, 2024 

 

PROPOSALS DUE: 
Monday, March 11, 2024 

4:00 p.m. 
 

 
 

Leonard Ludi 
Village Administrator 

Village of Kronenwetter 

1582 Kronenwetter Drive 

Kronenwetter, WI  54455 

Phone - (715) 693-4200  

Fax - (715) 693-4202 

  lludi@kronenwetter.org 
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Request for Proposals 

Village of Kronenwetter 

Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study  
 
 
BACKGROUND 

 
The Village of Kronenwetter is a progressive community located in southern Marathon County, 

between Wausau and Mosinee.  Kronenwetter is the largest Village by area in the State of 

Wisconsin and has a mixture of urban and rural development (see map of Village).  A citizen 

complaint brought up at the Community Life, Infrastructure and Public Property committee 

(CLIPP) meeting asking for attention to be placed on additional access needed in the West Nelson 

Road and Happy Hollow Road area and other residents in the areas west of the Railroad Track. 

The scope of work and project objective has been presented to the Village’s Community Life, 

Infrastructure and Public Property Committee (CLIPP) and approved by the Village Board to move 

forward on February 12, 2024.   

 

The purpose of this RFP is to solicit engineering services to study the alternatives and feasibility 

of those alternatives to address vehicle delays and impacts to emergency services in the event a 

Canadian National Railroad train west of Old 51 restricts traffic, to include exit impacts in an 

emergency evacuation scenario. The subject area surrounding West Nelson and Happy Hollow 

Road is illustrated below:   
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VILLAGE INFORMATION 
 

The Village has the following information available for consultant review: 
 

1. 2019 Village Comprehensive Plan  

2. 2019 to 2024 Village Strategic Plan  

3. Planning, Land Use and Road Data from the Community Development and Public Works Departments 

4. Emergency Response data from the Village of Kronenwetter Police and Fire Department  

5. Community input regarding concerns as more information becomes available  

• This above information will be provided to the awarded consultant by the appropriate village department if not already on the village 

website. 
 

 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this “Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study” (hereinafter, RFP) is to select a qualified professional consultant to evaluate 

the Village’s emergency access management strategy resulting in an appropriate balance between the safety and operating efficiency of the 

roadway. Impact to property owners to the west of the railway adjacent to Old 51 Highway should be addressed in this study as well.  

 

 Also, the consultant is to study the alternatives, and feasibility of those alternatives to address vehicle delays and impacts to emergency 

services in the event the CN Railroad west of Old 51 restricting traffic, and recommend solutions for road improvements and study/evaluate 

access to residents and emergency services in the event there is a natural and/or manmade disaster.  Satisfaction of proposal requirements and 

consultant’s approach to the project(s) will be key criteria for selection, among others including future.  The Village is seeking to identify 

qualified firms with experience in housing development egress and ingress codes; system design and management; public relations and 

outreach; and funding options, to include any alternatives in coordinating efforts with the CN Railroad system.  
 

As the range of experience required is broad, the Village may consider firms in partnership.  The Village also reserves the right to award the 

contract to multiple firms based on their individual expertise. 
 

 

DETAILS OF SERVICES 
 

1. The consultant’s firm, including principals, project managers, and key personnel, shall have relevant experience with similar work 

and shall be competent to perform the services required under this RFP. 

2. The work contemplated is professional in nature.  It is understood that the consultant, acting as an individual, corporation, or other 

legal entity, is of professional status, is licensed to perform in the State of Wisconsin, is licensed for all applicable professional 

disciplines requiring licensing, and shall be governed by the professional ethics of said professions in its relationship to the Village. 
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3. It is understood that all reports, information, or data prepared or assembled by the consultant for the benefit of the Village of 

Kronenwetter and shall not be made available in whole or in part to any individual or organization, except the Village Kronenwetter, 

without the prior written approval of the Village of Kronenwetter. 

4. The consultant shall be responsible for complying with local, state and federal codes, legislation procedures, and regulations affecting 

work in their profession. 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
The selected consultants(s) will provide recommendations to the Village within the “Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study” by evaluating 

the Village’s access proposing improvement scenarios and collaboration with other agencies the Village can utilize in their strategic plan.   

 

Railroad Emergency Accessibility Assessment & Report 

 

The scope of services shall include the following elements: 

 

Phase 1: Preliminary Research   

 

• Investigate, review and inventory at-grade railroad crossings, road characteristics, etc. 

• Collect all pertinent data regarding emergency accessibility and evacuations.  

• Define concerns, issues and opportunities to work with other agencies. 

• Identify and compare alternatives to address those concerns and solutions.   

 

Phase 2: Qualifications of Preliminary Recommendations  

 

• Evaluate existing 2019 Village Comprehensive and 2019-2024 Village Strategic Plan. 

• Evaluate current and future railroad activity that will impact community ingress and egress. 

• Establish recommendations for one (1) primary solution & two (2) alternate scenarios showing associated opportunities and constraints.  

• Final alternative will define any impacts if no improvements were to take place. 

 

Phase 3:  Funding Evaluation 

• Identify preliminary budgetary cost of primary and alternate scenarios. 

• Identify grant funding opportunities, to include Health & Safety funding opportunities.  

• Define any alternatives if no improvements were to take place. 
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Phase 4: Finalize Report 

• Public input regard preliminary concepts  

• Village of Kronenwetter Staff review of final draft accessibility study report. 

• Finalize study and present findings to the committee and thereafter, Village Board. 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE 
 

The proposals are due in the village administrator’s office by 4:00p.m. Monday, March 11, 2024. The intent is to have the proposals initially 

screened by the Village staff and then reviewed by the CLIPP Committee at its April 1, 2024 meetings with final Village Board action to follow. 

The project timetable is as follows: 

1. Consultant selection: mid-March recommendation to award prepared.  

2. Prepare/approval consultant agreement (attached): late March 2024 

3. Present recommendation to CLIPP Committee – thereafter, present award packet to Village Board early- April 2024 

4. Project kickoff meeting with staff, CLIPP Committee and/or Village Board: late April 2024 

5. Complete report Presentation:  July - August 2024 
 

The consultant shall provide three printed sets of the initial draft report. When the draft report is accepted, the consultant will provide three sets 

of the final report. The consultant will also provide a complete, matching electronic PDF copy of the report narrative, maps, tables, charts, 

figures and any appendices.  This includes full-size map presentation boards where necessary for public review.   

 

PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS 

 

The successful firm(s) shall respond to the RFP with the information requested below.  This information shall be provided in the order shown 

in this request. Information can be provided in multiple sections but must appear in the requested section.  Each tab must contain a narrative on 

the requested subject and examples of direct experience when requested.  Examples are limited by number and length as indicated under each 

tab. 

 

The Village of Kronenwetter will not be responsible for considering information provided under the wrong tab. Questions regarding this RFP 

should be directed to Mr. Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator, by email request for information to lludi@kronenwetter.org by 4:00p.m. March 

4, 2024.  The proposing consultant is solely responsible for its interpretation of this RFP.  For the purpose of this RFP the term “firm” shall be 

interpreted to mean firm or firms.  In the case of partnerships, the requested information shall be provided for each firm in the partnership and 

shall be provided in separate sections under the requested tab.  Failure to respond in the requested format may result in the firm being disqualified 
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from consideration.  All submitted materials become the property of the Village of Kronenwetter. 
 

Proposals shall include: 

 

Tab 1. Cover Letter - Shall be on company letterhead and addressed to the village administrator with a statement of the consultant’s basic 

understanding of the Village’s needs.  The name, business address and telephone number of the firm’s primary point of contact and 

any subconsultants, if any, shall be clearly listed.   
 

Tab 2. General Background of Firm & Organizational Chart - This section shall include the general background of the firm.  Information 

on the complete services of the firm should be provided but should be kept in a concise format.  Examples of specific firm experience 

will be requested in following tabs.  An 0rganizational chart shall be provided with specific qualified personnel. 

 

Tab 3. Overall Municipal Experience - Each firm shall provide a summary of overall municipal experience to not exceed two (2) pages.   

 

Tab 4. Experience of Project Manager - Each firm shall designate a project manager and provide detailed information on that individual’s 

experience in municipal affairs especially in accessibility studies, planning, design, modeling, funding and other related items.  Only 

information on the lead project manager should be submitted.   

 

Tab 5. Main Project Team and Resumes - This section should include the resumes of “key” project team members.  As the experiences 

of individuals vary, it is up to the proposing firm to determine who would be “key” to the successful implementation of this project.  

Only the resumes of actual team members should be included.  There is no limit to the number of resumes provided.  After award of 

this contract, substitution of “key” personnel will only be allowed by written permission of the Village of Kronenwetter. 

 

Tab 6. Special Project Experience for Project Scope – The firm may provide specific examples of related scope of services performed 

or provide related examples of work relative to the project.  This section shall be limited to two (2) pages.   

 

Tab 7. Project Approach - Describe the firm’s approach for each phase of the project.  Incorporate any adjustments or recommendations 

the firm may have on the work scope.   

 

Tab 8. Cost - The consultant shall provide professional services costs for phase of the scope of work as lump sum fees for each phase.  The 

attached Engineering Services Agreement shall be utilized unless the firm provides a similar format.   

 
 

METHOD OF EVALUATION 

 

Each PROPOSAL shall be reviewed by our evaluation team and shall be scored on the basis of the following criteria and point system: 
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 General Compliance with RFP / Organization 10 

Tab 1. Submitted Cover Letter Meeting RFP Requirements 10 

Tab 2. General Background of Firm Pass / Fail 

Tab 3. Overall Municipal Experience 20 

Tab 4. Experience of Project Manager 50 

Tab 5. Main Project Team Resumes or Experience 20 

Tab 6. Specific Project Experience for Project Scope 25 

Tab 7. Project Approach 75 
Tab 8. Cost 40 

                  TOTAL                 250 

 

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS AND DEADLINES 

 

Please submit five (5) copies of your Proposal on or before 4:00 p.m., Monday, March 11, 2024. Proposals should be delivered to: 

 

Village of Kronenwetter 

Attn:  Leonard Ludi 

1582 Kronenwetter Drive 

Kronenwetter, WI 54455 

 

Proposals should include all items as requested in the “PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS” section of this document in the order and format 

specified.  Questions regarding this RFP should be directed to Mr. Leonard Ludi, Village Administrator, by email RFI to lludi@kronenwetter.org 

by 4:00p.m. March 4, 2024.   
 

 

SELECTION PROCESS 

 

The Village will select a respondent on the basis of responsiveness of the proposal to the RFP requirements and willingness to execute an 

acceptable written contract.  The Village reserves the right to reject any or all proposals, and to request written clarification of proposals and 

supporting materials. 

 

Interviews may be conducted, if deemed necessary by staff or by committee, with one or more responsible entities that have submitted proposals 

in order to clarify certain elements.  The selection shall be made by the Community Life, Infrastructure and Public Property Committee (CLIPP)  

and will be recommended to the Village Board for final approval. 
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The individual and/or consulting team to be recommended to the Village Board will be one whose proposal and overall qualifications are 

determined to be the most advantageous to the Village. 
 

At the conclusion of the selection process, staff will negotiate the terms and conditions of a contract with the recommended consultant(s).  See 

attached Engineering Services Agreement draft format. 
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(DRAFT) ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of ______________________ by and between the 

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER (Village) and ______________________________ 

(Consultant) which agree as follows: 

SECTION 1:  SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES  

Provide the Village of Kronenwetter a “Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study” by evaluating 

the Village’s access and proposing improvement scenarios and collaboration with other 

agencies the Village can utilize in their strategic plan.  

 

• Phase 1: Preliminary Research  

a. Investigate, review and inventory at-grade railroad crossings, road characteristics, etc. 

b. Collect all pertinent data regarding emergency accessibility and evacuations   

c. Define concerns, issues and opportunities to work with other agencies 

d. Identify and compare alternatives to address those concerns and solutions  

 

• Phase 2: Qualifications of Preliminary Recommendations  

 

a. Evaluate existing 2019 Village Comprehensive and 2019-2024 Village Strategic Plan. 

b. Evaluate current and future railroad activity that will impact community ingress and egress.  

c. Establish recommendations for one (1) primary solution & two (2) alternate scenarios 

showing associated opportunities and constraints.  

d. Final alternative will define any impacts if no improvements were to take place. 

 

• Phase 3:  Funding Evaluation 

a. Identify preliminary budgetary cost of primary and alternate scenarios. 

b. Identify grant funding opportunities. 

c. Define any alternatives if no improvements were to take place. 

 

• Phase 4: Finalize Report 

a. Public input regard preliminary concepts 

 

B. COMPENSATION 

 Consultant shall provide professional services and lump sum compensation will be 

based on the phased approach above.  

 

C. PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS 

In conducting the services, Consultant will apply current professional judgment, and 

use a level of effort consistent with current professional standards in the same or 

similar locality under similar circumstances in performing the services.  The Village 
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acknowledges that “current professional standards” shall mean the standard for 

professional services, measured as of the time those servicers are rendered, and not 

according to later established standards. 

D. CONSULTANT’S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

The Consultant shall designate a primary representative with respect to the services 

to be performed or furnished.  Said person will have complete authority on behalf of 

Consultant to transmit instructions, receive information, and interpret and define 

Consultant’s policies and render decisions for Consultant with respect to services.  

Alternate representatives proposed by Consultant or the Village shall be subject to 

the approval of the Village. 

Consultant’s Authorized Representative:  _________________________ 

E. PLANS, DRAWINGS, MAPS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS PRODUCED 

1. All documents developed as a result of this agreement are instruments of 

service with respect to this project. The Village shall have the unrestricted 

right to make, retain, use, publish and/or provide to the public or any third 

party copies of any such documents for any purpose whatsoever as if the 

documents constituted work made for hire.  It is expressly intended by the 

parties that no document which the Village has directly or indirectly paid 

Consultant to produce under this agreement shall be subject to any copyright 

or other protection from unlimited copying and use by the Village or persons 

acquiring the documents through the Village. 

2. Consultant shall maintain copies of all plans, maps, reports, drawings, 

computations or other documents generated pursuant to this agreement and 

make copies thereof available to the Village upon request.  Digital copies shall 

be provided in any format requested by the Village at any time.  Consultant 

shall not destroy its last remaining copy of any such document without first 

offering it to the Village for safekeeping.  Model information shall be 

provided upon completion of the scope.  Model information may or may not 

be maintained by the Consultant if so designated by the Village. 

 

SECTION II – VILLAGE RESPONSIBILITIES 

 A. VILLAGE RESPONSIBILITIES FOR PROJECT 

The Village, at its expense, shall do the following in a timely matter so as not to delay or 

hinder Consultant in its furnishing of services: 

1. Furnish Consultant with reports, studies, site characterizations, regulatory 
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orders, and similar information in its possession relating to this agreement, 

upon request.  Unless otherwise specified, Consultant may rely upon 

information furnished by the Village’s authorized officers and employees 

without independent verification. 

2. Schedule and properly notice and required public meeting, if necessary or 

recommended.  Assist with arranging other meetings deemed necessary for 

the implementation of projects.  These meetings may include meetings with 

agencies, land owners, concerned citizens, etc. 

3. Take reasonable steps to arrange for access to make all provisions for 

Consultant to enter upon public and private lands as required for Consultant 

to perform its work under this Agreement. 

4. Give prompt written notice to Consultant whenever the Village observes or 

otherwise becomes aware of any development that significantly affects the 

scope or time of performance or furnishing of Consultant’s services or any 

defect or nonconformance in Consultant’s services or in the work of any 

contractor. 

5. Furnish data in the Village’s possession prepared by others to Consultant 

relevant to any services rendered by this agreement together with any existing 

professional interpretations of the foregoing. 

6. Examine studies, reports, and other documents presented by Consultant, and 

render, in writing, decisions pertaining thereto. 

7. Consultant shall not be responsible for the accuracy and completeness of data 

furnished by the Village, including, but not limited to, computations, record 

drawings, and maps furnished by the Village. 

8. The Village agrees to clarify and define project requirements and to provide 

such legal, accounting and insurance counseling services as it may deem 

necessary for the project. 

 B. VILLAGE’S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

The Village’s authorized representative under this agreement shall be the director of 

Public Works, or his/her designee, or duly appointed successor, who shall have 

complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define 

the Village’s policies and decisions with respect to Consultant’s services under this 

agreement. 
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SECTION III – PERIOD OF SERVICES 

 A. TIMETABLE 

The services under this Agreement shall be completed according to a scope and 

schedule agreed upon by the Village and Consultant.  However, the parties mutually 

agree as part of this Engineering Services Agreement that the following timetable 

shall apply to this project: 

 [ to be completed by Consultant ] 

Any changes in the scope or schedule for completion shall require mutual written 

agreement between the Village and Consultant. 

B. TERM OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement shall commence as of the date set forth above, and shall expire on 

the date upon which the final documents for all parts of project are received by the 

Village. 

 C. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

1. The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement may be 

terminated: 

a. By either party upon 30 days written notice in the event of substantial 

failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms 

hereof, through no fault of the terminating party.  The failing party 

shall have the right, within 30 days, to correct or remedy the cited 

failures. 

2. By Consultant upon seven days written notice if the Village has failed to pay 

for previous services rendered and its account is more than 90 days past due. 

3. By Village effective upon the receipt of the Village’s notice by Consultant. 

a. In the event of termination not based on Consultant’s failure to 

perform, Consultant shall be reimbursed for all services and expenses 

rightfully incurred prior to termination based upon the reasonable 

values of such services performed to date.  The basis for compensation 

set forth in this Agreement shall take precedence for any determination 

for the value of services performed. 

SECTION V – GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A. INSURANCE  

Consultant shall maintain, throughout the term of this Agreement, insurance coverage 
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for Worker’s Compensation, General Liability, and Professional Liability with limits 

reasonably acceptable to the Village.  Consultant shall provide the Village with a 

certificate of insurance upon request showing the required coverage.   

B. ENTIRE AGREEMENT   

 This Agreement supersedes any and all agreements previously made between the 

parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement and there are no 

understandings or agreements other than those incorporated in this Agreement.   This 

Agreement may not be modified except by a written agreement, duly executed by all 

parties. 

 

 C.           INDEMNIFICATION 

 

The Consultant hereby expressly agrees to indemnify and hold the Village and its 

agents harmless from and against all claims, costs and liability of every kind and 

nature, for injury or damage received or sustained by any person or entity in 

connection with, or on account of the performance of services pursuant to this 

Agreement.  The Consultant further agrees to aid and defend the Village or its agents 

(at no cost to the Village or its agents) in the event they are named as a defendant in 

an action concerning the performance of work pursuant to this Agreement, except 

where such suit is brought by the Consultant for failure of the Village to perform 

under this agreement.  The Consultant is not an agent or employee of the Village. 

 

 D.        GOVERNING LAW    

This Agreement shall be governed by and, construed, and interpreted in accordance 

with the internal laws of the State of Wisconsin.  

 E.         DISPUTE RESOLUTION   
 

 1. In the event a dispute shall develop between the Village and Consultant 

arising out of or related to this Agreement, the Village and Consultant agree 

to use the following process to resolve the dispute: 

a. The Village and Consultant agree to first negotiate all disputes 

between them in good faith. 

b. If the Village and Consultant are unable to resolve the dispute by 

negotiation as described above, the Village and Consultant agree to 

submit the dispute to non-binding mediation.   

1) The cost of any mediator shall be paid equally by the parties, 

and each party shall be responsible for its own legal and other 

costs of participating in the mediation. 

2) If the Village and Consultant are unable to resolve the dispute 

by negotiation or by mediation, they are free to utilize 
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whatever other legal remedies are available to settle the 

dispute.  

 

 F.         SEVERABILITY  
 

 If any provision of this Agreement shall, under any circumstances be deemed    invalid 

or inoperative, this Agreement shall be construed with the invalid or inoperative 

provision deleted and the rights and obligations construed and enforced accordingly. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the 

date first above written. 

 

VILLAGE OF KRONENWETTER   

 

 

    

Chris Voll, Village Board President CONSULTANT 

  

 By: _________________________________ 

 

Date:  Date:   
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Railroad Accessibility Assessment Study RFP 

Brad Jacobson  Kapur all in 
Trotter 

Assoc. 

Ruekert 

Mielke

Roth 

Professional 

Solutions 

Becher 

Hoppe

Submitted Cover Letter Meeting RFP Requirements (10 pts) 7 9 4 6 7

General Background of Firm (20 pts) 8 15 18 10 10

Overall Municipal Experience (20 pts) 15 15 15 15 18

Experience of Project Manager (50 pts) 45 40 35 35 35

Main Project Team Resumes or Experience (20 pts) 15 10 20 10 15

Specific Project Experience for Project Scope (25 pts) 20 18 24 15 21

Project Approach (75 pts) 65 70 70 65 65

Cost (40 pts) 40 30 35 20 10

TOTAL POINTS 215 207 221 176 181

Peter Wegner  Kapur all in 
Trotter 

Assoc. 

Ruekert 

Mielke

Roth 

Professional 

Solutions 

Becher 

Hoppe

Submitted Cover Letter Meeting RFP Requirements (10 pts) 7 8 5 6 6

General Background of Firm (20 pts) 9 15 17 10 10

Overall Municipal Experience (20 pts) 10 10 13 15 15

Experience of Project Manager (50 pts) 40 38 37 34 36

Main Project Team Resumes or Experience (20 pts) 16 13 18 13 16

Specific Project Experience for Project Scope (25 pts) 20 19 23 18 22

Project Approach (75 pts) 65 70 68 65 60

Cost (40 pts) 40 30 16 13 10

TOTAL POINTS 207 203 197 174 175
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Chief Terry McHugh  Kapur all in 
Trotter 

Assoc. 

Ruekert 

Mielke

Roth 

Professional 

Solutions 

Becher 

Hoppe

Submitted Cover Letter Meeting RFP Requirements (10 pts) 8 9 6 6 6

General Background of Firm (20 pts) 11 16 18 12 10

Overall Municipal Experience (20 pts) 17 17 17 17 15

Experience of Project Manager (50 pts) 40 38 40 38 36

Main Project Team Resumes or Experience (20 pts) 18 14 20 14 16

Specific Project Experience for Project Scope (25 pts) 21 20 24 19 22

Project Approach (75 pts) 68 70 70 68 60

Cost (40 pts) 39 30 35 14 10

TOTAL POINTS 222 214 230 188 175

Leonard Ludi  Kapur all in 
Trotter 

Assoc. 

Ruekert 

Mielke

Roth 

Professional 

Solutions 

Becher 

Hoppe

Submitted Cover Letter Meeting RFP Requirements (10 pts) 7 6 9 7 8

General Background of Firm (20 pts) 15 12 14 15 15

Overall Municipal Experience (20 pts) 15 11 16 14 19

Experience of Project Manager (50 pts) 40 40 45 39 39

Main Project Team Resumes or Experience (20 pts) 18 17 20 17 17

Specific Project Experience for Project Scope (25 pts) 20 18 18 16 16

Project Approach (75 pts) 55 52 60 52 55

Cost (40 pts) 30 38 40 20 20

TOTAL POINTS 200 194 222 180 189
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Accumulative Scoring Average  Kapur all in 
Trotter 

Assoc. 

Ruekert 

Mielke

Roth 

Professional 

Solutions 

Becher 

Hoppe

Submitted Cover Letter Meeting RFP Requirements (10 pts) 7.25 8 6 6.25 6.75

General Background of Firm (20 pts) 10.75 14.5 16.75 11.75 11.25

Overall Municipal Experience (20 pts) 14.25 13.25 15.25 15.25 16.75

Experience of Project Manager (50 pts) 41.25 39 39.25 36.5 36.5

Main Project Team Resumes or Experience (20 pts) 16.75 13.5 19.5 13.5 16

Specific Project Experience for Project Scope (25 pts) 20.25 18.75 22.25 17 20.25

Project Approach (75 pts) 63.25 65.5 67 62.5 60

Cost (40 pts) 37.25 32 31.5 16.75 12.5

AVERAGE TOTAL POINTS 211 204.5 217.5 179.5 180

Points Ranking 2 3 1 5 4
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VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

June 10, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
President Chris Voll called the m meeting to order at 6:00 PM.  
A. Pledge of Allegiance 

Those in attendance recited the Pledge of Allegiance.  
B. Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Village President Chris Voll 
Trustee Alex Vedvik 
Trustee Chris Eiden 
Trustee Kelly Coyle  - entered meeting at 6:06 PM 
Trustee Aaron Myszka 
Trustee Cindy Buchkowski-Hoffmann 
Trustee Ken Charneski 
STAFF PRESENT 
Administrator; Peter Kampfer 
Community Development Director; Pete Wegner 
Village Clerk; Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
Finance Director; Lisa Kerstner 
Chief of Police; Terry McHugh 
Fire Chief; Theresa O'Brien 

2. ANNOUNCEMENT OF CLOSED SESSION 
President Voll announced a closed session later in the agenda. 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT 
Please be advised per State Statute Section 19.84(2), information will be received from the public.  It is the 
policy of this Village that Public Comment will take no longer than 15 minutes with a three-minute time 
period, per person, with time extension per the Chief Presiding Officer’s discretion.  Be further advised that 
there may be limited discussion on the information received, however, no action will be taken under public 
comments. 
President Voll announced this would be the last meeting minutes could be relinquished to others giving 
public comment.  
Guy Fredel - 2240 Ruby Drive Kronenwetter - Emailed the Clerk requesting her to read out loud his 
concerns over a resolution on the agenda for the appointment of the Village Clerk and Treasurer together, 
citing a "severe" conflict of interest on the clerk's part for drafting a resolution for her re-appointment. 
Fredel believes Clerk Birk-LaBarge's actions constitute misconduct in office benefiting her "substantial 
financial benefit" and has requested management place a formal letter of reprimand be placed in Clerk 
Birk-LaBarge's personnel file. 
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Bernie Kramer - 2150 E. State Highway 153 Peplin - Expressed concerns over budget deficits and the 
decision to replace Riverside's ambulance service with a startup service directly through the Village of 
Kronenwetter.  
Joel Straub - 860 W. Nelson Road - Raised issues concerning a roadway access permit and challenged the 
legality of the permit issuance process, insinuating possible complicity of village officials. Straub announced 
he handed out a copy of the Roadway Access Permit he was referring to.  
David Baker - 690 Happy Hollow Road Kronenwetter - Criticized the poor administration and actions of 
Village Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge and the way she ran and handled recent village elections and highlighted 
issues he believes need rectification. Baker stated he would be filing complaints with the Wisconsin 
Elections Commission against Clerk Birk-LaBarge.  
Faye Buchberger - 824 W. Nelson Road Kronenwetter - Highlighted inappropriate behavior and disrespect 
within the board meetings, asking the board to consider violations of the employee handbook in decisions 
concerning Village Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge. 
Tim Shaw - 1225 Autumn Road - Criticized baseless accusations directed at Trustee Charneski and 
questioned the handling of complaints by previous administrators. Shaw criticized Account Clerk Sarah 
Fisher and Village Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge citing numerous lies in their May 13, 2024, staff comments.  
Minutes were relinquished to Tim Shaw by Faye Buchberger and Patricia Kramer.  
 
 

4. REPORTS FROM STAFF AND VENDORS 
C. Administrator's Report  

New administrator, Peter Kampfer, introduced himself, outlining his background in Marathon County 
and previous work in various states. Kampfer presented a PowerPoint on stakeholder value and 
emphasized the need for strategic planning including the initiation of public surveys to gather 
stakeholder feedback. Administrator Kampfer also handed out a survey reflecting similarity to one he 
would like to send out to residents of the community for feedback.  

D. Police Chief Report  
Police Chief McHugh mentioned the department would soon receive one of their two new squad cars 
back from being "fitted and detailed." McHugh commented on their internal workload management 
with one officer on light-duty.   
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann requests an explanation of service miscellaneous calls in his report for a 
better understanding. Chief McHugh explains those are various calls for various reasons including 
ordinance violations, noise complaints, nuisance property calls, etc.  

E. Fire Chief Report  
Fire Chief Theresa O'Brien explains the reported service statistics for the year and the influx of new 
applicants. O'Brien also discussed the profitable sale of an old fire truck at auction. O'Brien explains 
the department had 13 applicants apply for employment with the Fire Department.  

F. Community Development Director Report  
Community Development Director Pete Wegner has seen an increase in property maintenance 
complaints and indicated delays in the floodplain ordinance completion he has been working on due to 
a lack of communication from the DNR. 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffman asks if personnel from the village are "keeping an eye on" property 
damage that Michaels has been doing while installing fiber optic cables.  

G. Treasurer’s Report 
Finance Director Lisa Kerstner provided updates on several projects, including the deadlines for the 
well number 2 treatment and ADA doors. She also highlighted aspects of the check register, credits, 
and payroll and addressed inquiries regarding interest rates from financial institutions. 

H. Check Register 5/8 - 6/7 
Finance Director Lisa Kerstner answers questions from board members in regard to the check register 
expenses.  
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5. NEW BUSINESS 
I. Discussion and Possible Action: Fire Department DNR Grant 

Fire Chief Theresa O'Brien talked about DNR grant period being open for applications until July 01, 
2024.O'Brien also explained the grant is a 50/50 match.  
Motion made by Trustee Coyle, Seconded by Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann to approve the application 
process for the fire department DNR grant.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote.  

J. Discussion and Possible Action: Application for Kennel Permit - Peanuts Dog Lodge located at 1420 
Kronenwetter Drive, Kronenwetter  
Community Development Director Pete Wegner explains the kennel permit for Peanut's Dog Lodge 
and the type of business it would be.  After meeting all plan commission requirements, the planning 
commission recommended immediate approval. The board supported the application for the kennel 
permit. 
Motion made by Trustee Charneski, Seconded by Trustee Vedvik to approve the kennel permit for 
Peanuts Dog Lodge. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote.  

K. Discussion and Possible Action: Letter of Apology to RFP Firm 
Concerns surfaced regarding an RFP for the Railroad Study and comments made during a CLIPP 
meeting about one of the firm's past involvements, raising the question of whether an apology was 
warranted. After considering views expressed by board members and residents, the administrator was 
tasked with reviewing and addressing any required actions. 
Alex Vedvik moves to amend to delay action until the next meeting to gather additional information 
until next meeting. Seconded by Coyle. Motion defeated 5:2 by voice vote.  
A second motion was made by Trustee Charneski, Seconded by Trustee Myszka to direct the 
administrator to review the issue and respond accordingly. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, Trustee Buchkowski-
Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Voting Nay: Trustee Vedvik 
Motion carried 6:1 by voice vote 

L. Discussion and Possible Action: Village Legal Fees 
Discussions continued over rising legal fees, focusing on the need to control costs and questioning if an 
attorney's involvement was consistently necessary. Trustee Charneski expressed numerous concerns 
and stated hiring Attorney firm Von Brieson had not been approved by the board and expressed 
additional concerns as no information has been shared with the board about the subject of what they 
were hired for. Charneski reiterates the board never approved the hiring of Von Briesen's. Charneski 
states current village attorney invoices from Dempsey Law Firm are high. Charneski believes the legal 
fees have imploded because village staff have an attorney checking on everything.  
Motion made by Village President Voll, Seconded by Trustee Vedvik to redact attorney bills before 
release to maintain client-attorney privilege. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Charneski 
Voting Nay: Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann 
Motion carried 6:1 by voice vote.  

M. Discussion & Possible Action: 2024 - 1st Quarter Budget to Actual Review 
The Village Board appreciated the comprehensive budget review and suggested improvements for 
future reports, such as including the original budget. 
No action was taken.  
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N. Discussion and Possible Action: Budget Amendment #4 
Finance Director Lisa Kerstner explains action was taken to cover anticipated unemployment 
expenses.  
Motion made by Trustee Vedvik, Seconded by Trustee Coyle to approve Budget Amendment #4 
totaling $14,875.00. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote. 

O. Discussion & Possible Action: FIN-001 Business Credit Cardholder Policy and Agreement 
Finance Director Lisa Kerstner's proposal to update the policy to reflect current practices with US Bank 
and changes in software was explained.  
Motion made by Village President Voll, Seconded by Trustee Coyle to approve the revised FIN-001 
policy. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carries 7:0 by voice vote. 

P. Discussion & Possible Action: FIN-002 Employee Cellular Telephone Policy 
Finance Director Lisa Kerstner discussed updates to this policy, taking into account different levels of 
usage and the involvement of village-owned phones  
Motion made by Village President Voll, Seconded by Trustee Coyle to approve the revised FIN-002 
policy. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carries 7:0 by voice vote.  

Q. Discussion and Possible Action: FIN-003 Accounts Payable Policy 
Lisa Kerstner explains language is updated to align with the new system replacing traditional invoice 
vouchers. 
Motion made by Village President Voll, Seconded by Trustee Myszka to approve the revised FIN-003 
policy. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote.  

R. Discussion & Possible Action: FIN-008 Disposition of Credit Card Reward Points and Other Vendor 
Incentives 
Finance Director Lisa Kerstner would like the board to abolish this outdated policy due to the credit 
card company's automatic handling of rewards program points.  
Motion made by Trustee Coyle, Seconded by Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann to remove FIN-008. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote.  

6. OLD BUSINESS 
S. Discussion and Possible Action: Resolution 2024-004: Resolution of Elected Officials to the Village 

Board  
Trustee Charneski requested this item be placed on the agenda due to Trustee Vedvik delaying action 
on it at a previous Village Board meeting. Trustee Charneski expressed his concern with the 
development of the resolution and the language used in the resolution developed by the clerk. 
Charneski believes it has subjective words. Trustee Charneski does not see the need for it.  
Motion made by Trustee Eiden, Seconded by Trustee Coyle to take no action. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote.  
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7. CONSENT AGENDA 
T. Anthony Heis Farmers Market Musician Contract 

Motion made by Trustee Vedvik, Seconded by Village President Voll to approve as presented.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote.  

U. Resolution No. 2024-09; Appointment of Village Treasurer & Village Clerk 
Trustee Charneski suggests a resolution for re-appointment should not be a consent agenda item. 
Trustee Charneski states due to public input, the resolution for re-appointment of the Village Clerk 
should be in closed session. He explained the village board received an email from resident David 
Baker who made it known to the board members if action for re-appointment is delayed, it does not 
mean the clerk and finance director are out of work. Charneski states they are allowed to still perform 
their job functions until there are enough facts to re-appoint or do 'whatever." President Voll explains 
the re-appointments for the village clerk and the finance director were supposed to be done in April 
but were missed. Trustee Charneski states as long as it is delayed, he would like to delay action again 
to place it on the next agenda as a closed session item so discussions of "issues" can take place and 
make a decision. Trustee Kelly Coyle does not see the need to delay action on this resolution for re-
appointment.  
Motion made by Trustee Vedvik, Seconded by Trustee Coyle to re-appointment Village Clerk Bobbi 
Birk-LaBarge and Village Treasurer Lisa Kerstner. Trustee Cindy Lee Buchkowski Hoffmann stops the 
motion in action and expresses comments from village residents are being missed. Buchkowski-
Hoffmann wants this agenda item placed on hold and put into closed session. Trustee Charneski agrees 
with Buchkowski-Hoffman and states there are issues and to many balls up in the air to make the 
decision to re-appoint. Trustee Charneski suggests holding off until an informed decision is made. 
President Chris Voll states he has an issue with language under the second "Where As" as it seems 
biased. The clerk explains that is how the resolutions have been written up in the past. Trustee 
Charneski questions if the resolution should have been written up by someone advocating to appoint 
themselves. President Voll explains the clerk creates the resolutions. The clerk explains she crested her 
own resolution when she was appointed the first time upon hire. Trustee Chris Eiden says direction 
should be established as to whom should be drafting the resolution in case it is wrong and would like it 
done correctly. Administrator Kampfer states the Administrator or Clerk could put it together and 
there is no law or statute that states the clerk cannot create her own resolution. Trustee Eiden 
reiterates Guy Fredel's public comment and states the board should figure it out prior to voting.  
Trustee Vedvik would like to amend his motion to have the deputy clerk attest the resolution, 
Seconded by Trustee Coyle. Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann pushed to not make a motion and to take 
public comments into consideration and the board needs to meet and address the concerns that were 
brought up in reference to the Village Clerk.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka 
Voting Nay: Trustee Eiden, Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion failed due to not having a 2/3rd majority vote per ordinance by roll call vote. Trustee Charneski 
states there is a lot of information to be discussed on this resolution. This is not a "slam-dunk". Trustee 
Vedvik states this resolution is not closed session material and asks Trustee Charneski if the closed 
session he is requesting is more of a performance type. Trustee Charneski states if you are saying 
something negative or positive about a person, it falls under the same heading as if you were talking 
about an evaluation and it should be covered under the same exemption. Administrator Kampfer 
requests to do an independent review. There is nothing wrong with having the clerks name on her own 
attestment.  
Motion by Charneski, Seconded by Myska to bring this resolution back at the July 8th Village Board 
meeting. Motion by Trustee Vedvik, Seconded by Trustee Coyle amends to bring back at the June 24 
Village Board meeting.  Alex amended to bring back at the next regular meeting on June 24th. 
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Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Coyle,  
Voting Nay: Trustee Eiden, Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski, Trustee Myszka. Motion 
failed 
 Motion by Charneski, Seconded by Coyle to delay action until the July 8 village board meeting. Motion 
carried 7:0 by voice vote. 

V. Mobile Home Park License Renewal - Kountry Squire WI MHC, LLC. 
Motion made by Trustee Vedvik, Seconded by Village President Voll to approve as presented.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
 Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote.  

W. Approval of the May 13, 2024, Village Board Meeting Minutes 
Motion made by Trustee Charneski, Seconded by Village President Voll to approve the minutes as 
amended.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote.  

8. PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES FROM COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES 
President Voll thanked the committees for submitting their minutes.  
X. May 22, 2024, APC Minutes 

No questions or comments.  
Y. May 07, 2024, Utility Committee Meeting Minutes 

No questions or comments. 
Z. Special APC Meeting Minutes April 30,2024 

No questions or comments. 
AA. April 29, 2024, Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 

No questions or comments. 
BB. Joint APC/UC Minutes April 16, 2024 

It was requested to fix the year in the minutes.  
CC. March 21, 2024, APC Minutes 

No questions or comments. 
9. CLOSED SESSION 

Consideration of a motion to convene into closed session pursuant to Wis. Stat. 19.85 (1) ( c) for 
consideration of employment, promotion, compensation, or performance evaluation data of any public 
employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility – to wit Police 
Lieutenant's Annual Evaluation and Pay Increase; to wit Review and Discuss the Performance Evaluation 
of the Community Development Director.  
Motion made by Trustee Eiden, Seconded by Trustee Coyle to move into closed session.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, Trustee 
Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote.  
The closed session began at 8:39 PM 

10. RECONVENE OPEN SESSION 
Consideration of motion to reconvene into open session. 
Motion made by Trustee Coyle, Seconded by Trustee Eiden to go into open session. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, Trustee 
Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote.  
Open session began at 9:13 PM 
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11. ACTION AFTER CLOSED SESSION 
Discussion and Action: Police Lieutenant's Annual Evaluation and Pay Increase 
Discussion and Action: Community Development Director's Performance Evaluation  
Motion made by Village President Voll, Seconded by Trustee Charneski to approve a 5% pay increase for 
Lieutenant Chris Smart.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, Trustee 
Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski. Pay increase will begin with the next pay period.  
Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote.  
Motion made by Village President Voll, Seconded by Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann to approve a 1.5% pay 
increase for Community Development Director Peter Wegner. Pay increase will begin with the next pay 
period.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, Trustee 
Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote. 

12. CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDA 
Trustee Vedvik - Review of Department Head Compensation 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann - Training on Municode for board members to review items prior to 
publishing. 
Trustee Chris Eiden - Railroad Accessibility Study 

13. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion made by Village President Voll, Seconded by Trustee Eiden to adjourn. 
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, Trustee 
Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by voice vote. 
Meeting Adjourned at 9:20 PM.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes by: Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
Minutes Approved on: 06/24/2024 by Village Board 
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SPECIAL VILLAGE BOARD MEETING COMBINED WITH 

PUBLIC FORUM MINUTES 
June 12, 2024 at 6:00 PM 

Kronenwetter Municipal Center - 1582 Kronenwetter Drive Board Room (Lower Level) 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
President Chris Voll calls the meeting to order at 6:00 PM.  
A. Pledge of Allegiance 

Those in attendance recited the pledge of allegiance.  
B. Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Village President Chris Voll 
Trustee Alex Vedvik 
Trustee Chris Eiden 
Trustee Kelly Coyle 
Trustee Aaron Myszka 
Trustee Cindy Buchkowski-Hoffmann 
Trustee Ken Charneski 
STAFF PRESENT 
Administrator; Peter Kampfer 
Village Clerk; Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
Finance Director; Lisa Kerstner 
Fire Chief; Theresa O'Brien 
EMT Coordinator; Alexa Kufalk 

2. PUBLIC FORUM QUESTION & ANSWER SESSION 
C. PUBLIC FORUM QUESTION & ANSWER SESSION 

The fire chief presented information regarding the groundwater ambulance proposal. A 
comprehensive history of the EMS service, detailed contracts and costs, response capabilities, staffing, 
and procedural guidelines were discussed. Specifics of the proposal to create an ambulance service 
within the Kronenwetter Fire Department were provided, which included capital costs, detailed fiscal 
impacts, EMS scope of practice, benefits of a municipal ambulance service, and expected operational 
requirements. 
A Q&A session followed, where board members, residents, and fire department representatives 
addressed numerous questions and concerns about response times, costs, staff management, 
coverage consistency, fiscal projections, current provider negotiations, and the level of care offered 
compared to existing services. There was debate over exploring this proposal further through a 
subcommittee before any decisions were made. 
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3. OLD BUSINESS 
D. Discussion and Possible Action: Village of Kronenwetter Ambulance Service  

The board members discussed the financial implications and the overall feasibility of launching a new 
ambulance service for the village. Several board members raised concerns about the accuracy of the 
financial projections and suggested forming a subcommittee to thoroughly review the proposal and 
gather additional input from village residents and possibly experts from other communities. 
A varied synonym of opinions from board members over approving the service or further discussing it 
via a subcommittee. Some were in favor of immediate approval due to future risks stemming from 
contracting external providers, while others advocated for a more cautious approach. 
Chief O’Brien and members of the fire department reiterated the need to commence the project to 
meet the 2026 operational start date, outlining potential concerns regarding contract renewals and 
the effectiveness of the village to control service provision and costs in-house. 
Motion made by Trustee Coyle, Seconded by Trustee Myszka to approve the ambulance proposal and 
allow the fire department to begin the process of establishing an ambulance service, starting January 
1, 2026.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka 
Voting Nay: Trustee Eiden, Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 4:3 by roll call vote. 
Motion by Trustee Vedvik, Seconded by Trustee Charneski to create a subcommittee of 7 and 
comprised of board members, citizens, and knowledgeable individuals from surrounding communities 
to oversee the implementation and address any arising issues of the ambulance service.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, Trustee Eiden, 
Trustee Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carried 7:0 by roll call vote.  

4. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion made by Trustee Charneski, Seconded by Trustee Vedvik to adjourn.  
Voting Yea: Village President Voll, Trustee Vedvik, Trustee Eiden, Trustee Coyle, Trustee Myszka, Trustee 
Buchkowski-Hoffmann, Trustee Charneski 
Motion carries 7:0 by voice vote 
Adjourn at 8:31 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes by: Clerk Bobbi Birk-LaBarge 
Minutes Approved on: June 24, 2024 by Village Board 
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Contract for Services  

This contract covers the services that will be provided by Justin Zopel, hereafter called "Musician," and Village of 

Kronenwetter, hereafter called "Village." Any alterations to this agreement must be made in writing and must be signed 

by both parties. 

By signing this document, Village agrees to pay $150 to Musician for services rendered on September 22, 2024. Contract 

will be paid in full following completion of contract by Musician.   
 

Date: September 22, 2024 

Location: Kronenwetter Farmers Market, Buska Park  

Time: 9 a.m. to 2 p.m. 

Duration: 3 hours within the 5-hour block with a 30-minute break as the musician sees fit.  

The performances will take place at Buska Park, which is an outdoor venue. The Village will provide the Musician with a 

location to perform.  Musician is responsible for a tent or any other facilities needed for the show.   

Village also agrees to furnish Musician with electricity. Setting up and breaking down of instruments and organizing 

music will be the responsibility of Musician.   

The Village will promote the Musician’s performance by marketing the Musician and the events on the Village’s social 

media platforms, on the Village website, and in the Village newsletters. 

It is understood that special circumstances may arise in which this agreement may be altered. In cases of a venue 

change, extended duration, or other difficulties, parties may meet to discuss alterations, which must be amenable to 

both.  If the show is cancelled due to weather or for any other reasons, both parties will work together to either 

reschedule the performance to a later date or cancel the show.   

The Village shall not be held liable for anything that happens to the Musician as part of preparing for, as part of, or after 

the performances outlines within this service agreement.    

By signing this document, both parties agree that these terms are acceptable. 

  

 

 

    

Justin Zopel, Musician   (Date) 

Mailing Address for Payment: 

 

 

    

178

Section 5, ItemN.



Peter Wegner, Community Development Director   (Date) 
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Contract for Services  

This contract covers the services that will be provided by Dan LeJeunesse, hereafter called "Musician," and Village of 

Kronenwetter, hereafter called "Village." Any alterations to this agreement must be made in writing and must be signed 

by both parties. 

By signing this document, Village agrees to pay $150 to Musician for services rendered on September 22, 2024. Contract 

will be paid in full following completion of contract by Musician.   
 

Date: June 30, 2024 

Location: Kronenwetter Farmers Market, Buska Park, 2390 Terrebonne Drive 

Time: 9 a.m. to 2 p.m. 

Duration: 3 hours within the 5-hour block with a 30-minute break as the musician sees fit.  

The performances will take place at Buska Park, which is an outdoor venue. The Village will provide the Musician with a 

location to perform.  Musician is responsible for a tent or any other facilities needed for the show.   

Village also agrees to furnish Musician with electricity. Setting up and breaking down of instruments and organizing 

music will be the responsibility of Musician.   

The Village will promote the Musician’s performance by marketing the Musician and the events on the Village’s social 

media platforms, on the Village website, and in the Village newsletters. 

It is understood that special circumstances may arise in which this agreement may be altered. In cases of a venue 

change, extended duration, or other difficulties, parties may meet to discuss alterations, which must be amenable to 

both.  If the show is cancelled due to weather or for any other reasons, both parties will work together to either 

reschedule the performance to a later date or cancel the show.   

The Village shall not be held liable for anything that happens to the Musician as part of preparing for, as part of, or after 

the performances outlines within this service agreement.    

By signing this document, both parties agree that these terms are acceptable. 

  

 

 

    

Dan LeJeunesse, Musician   (Date) 

Mailing Address for Payment: 
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Peter Wegner, Community Development Director   (Date) 
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Contract for Services  

This contract covers the services that will be provided by Garth Engelbright, hereafter called "Musician," and Village of 

Kronenwetter, hereafter called "Village." Any alterations to this agreement must be made in writing and must be signed 

by both parties. 

By signing this document, Village agrees to pay $150 to Musician for services rendered on August 25, 2024. Contract will 

be paid in full following completion of contract by Musician.   
 

Date: August 25, 2024 

Location: Kronenwetter Farmers Market, Buska Park  

Time: 9 a.m. to 2 p.m. 

Duration: 3 hours within the 5-hour block with a 30-minute break as the musician sees fit.  

The performances will take place at Buska Park, which is an outdoor venue. The Village will provide the Musician with a 

location to perform.  Musician is responsible for a tent or any other facilities needed for the show.   

Village also agrees to furnish Musician with electricity. Setting up and breaking down of instruments and organizing 

music will be the responsibility of Musician.   

The Village will promote the Musician’s performance by marketing the Musician and the events on the Village’s social 

media platforms, on the Village website, and in the Village newsletters. 

It is understood that special circumstances may arise in which this agreement may be altered. In cases of a venue 

change, extended duration, or other difficulties, parties may meet to discuss alterations, which must be amenable to 

both.  If the show is cancelled due to weather or for any other reasons, both parties will work together to either 

reschedule the performance to a later date or cancel the show.   

The Village shall not be held liable for anything that happens to the Musician as part of preparing for, as part of, or after 

the performances outlines within this service agreement.    

By signing this document, both parties agree that these terms are acceptable. 

  

 

 

    

Garth Engelbright, Musician   (Date) 

Mailing Address for Payment: 
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Peter Wegner, Community Development Director   (Date) 
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